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Via Electronic Delivery and Hand Delivery

Michael D. Mallinoff, Esquire

Director,

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

RECEIVED

Towson, Maryland 21204 NOV 4 o ;
Re:  Loyola Blakefield High School DEPARTMENT
Spirit & Intent Request/ Verification LetterAPPROVAL g AND?nggéWITS
TIONS

Dear Mr. Mallinoff:

On behalf of Loyola Blakefield High School (“Loyola” or “the school”), I am submitting
this Spirit & Intent / Zoning Verification request relating to the school’s plans for the conversion
of existing fields to turf, and minor revisions to on-site parking. Attached is a copy of the
redlined plan submitted to Mr. Moxley showing the proposed improvements. Also attached is
a sheet from the grading plan set showing more details related to the fields.

Please allow me to provide you with some historical background. Zoningand
development approval was provided (PDM #9-705 and Zoning Case 99-171-SPHA) in 1999 for a
master plan for the campus which identified, to the extent feasible, anticipated potential
construction. Over the years, construction has taken place in fulfillment of the master plan, and
plans have been updated and approved by Baltimore County in this regard. Most recently, the
middle school building was approved and is under construction now. In addition, a covenant
agreement with certain neighbors was recorded related to Case 99-171-SPHA. The currently
proposed improvements do not affect / are not affected by the Covenants, nor are the
improvements precluded at all by the Covenants. This request is not seeking any determination
with regard to the Covenants. The purpose of this letter is simply to provide Mr. Moxley, per
his request, acknowledgement by your office of the proposed improvements. Copies of case 99-
171-SPHA, the Covenant Agreement and a later First Amendment thereto are all attached.

The now desired improvements do not result in a decrease of parking spaces, and the
turf will be installed where existing fields already exist, as approved via Case 99-171-SPHA. No
lighting will be installed in relation to the turfing of the existing baseball field. There will be
four (4) lights installed in conjunction with the turfing of the multi-purpose fields. Exact
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specifications have not been determined but as part of the Phase II process, Mr. Jim Hermann
will require a photometric plan which will be approved as part of the final landscape plan, and
per the requirements, light spillover onto adjacent properties is prohibited. We respectfully
submit that the improvements fall within the spirit & intent of prior approvals.

Loyola provided notification to the neighbors of these improvements. Loyola also
invited these neighbors to a meeting at the school which took place this past Monday. It was
attended by 6 neighbors, none of whom expressed concerns over the project. Please let me
know if you have any questions Or concerns. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, -

éﬁzm% Busor it
nnifer R. Busse

Attachments

cc: W. Carl Richards, Jr. (via email)
Jeffrey Perlow (via email)
Lloyd Moxley (via email)
Mark Fleschner (via email)
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THIS DEYELOPMENT CONFORMS TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY MASTER PLAN, COMMUNITY PLANS

RECREATION AND PARKS PLAN, STREETSCAPE PLANS AND GREENWAYS PLAN.

2. ITIS ANTICIPATED THAT THIS PROJECT MAY BE PHASED.

9. THE BUILDING ENVELOPES SHOWN ARE CONCEFTUAL AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

4. THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, AND THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ARE ALL CONTAINED IN THIS ONE
DOCUMENT. THIS FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WiLL COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY
AGENCY COMMENTS.

5. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE NOTE:

a) ENVELOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE THE LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS ONLY. ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES (INCLUDING TENNIS COURTS), FENCES AND PROJECTIONS INTO THE YARD MAY BE
CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE THE ENVELOPE, BUT MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 OF
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE COYENANTS AND
APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS). ONLY ONE (1) ACCESSORY BUILDING MAY BE CONSTRUCTED
NORTHOF THE NORTH END OF PROPOSED BUILDING (@) . FOR STORAGE OF ATHLETIC, LAWN
AND GARDEN EQUIPMENT, APPROXIMATELY IN ONE OF THE TWO (2) ALTERNATIVE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ACCESSORY BUILDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 500 SF. IN GFA., SHALL NOT EXCEED 15'IN
HEIGHT, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN WOOD SIDING AND/OR BRICK ANDIOR DECORATIVE MASONR Y
BLOCK, AND SHALL BE SCREENED WITH APPROPRIATE LANDSCAFING TO MINIMIZE VISIBILITY FROM

NEARBY RESIDENCES.

) “ FLOODPLAINAREAS OR HYDRICSOILS,
€. THERE ARE NO DESIGNATED AREAS OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN IDENTIFIED AS UNDER THE

PROCEDURES OF SECTION 5-611 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE OF THE
ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND.

7. ALLEXISTING STRUCTURES, SHEDS, BARNS, ETC. ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED AND/OR REMOVED FROM
THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE & COUNTY REGULATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

&. LIGHTING NOTE: ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE S0
ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITES ANP PUBLIC

STREETS.
|S A STEEFP SLOPE ANALYSIS AND FOREST BUFFER LINE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO BALTIMORE \

COUNTY DEPRM.
10. A FOREST STAND DELINEATION AND PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN HAVE BEEN

SUBMITTED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM. THIS PLAN INDICATES FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT

FOREST BUFFER.
1. A PRELIMINARY 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN ANALYS15 HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND ITS APPROXIMATE

LOCATION IS INDICATED ON THIS PLAN. .

12. THERE ARE NO KNOWN DESIGNATED ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES ON THE PROPERTY OR ADJACENT
SUBDIVISIONS. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES ON THE SITE AND THIS PROPERTY 15 NOT LOCATED
WITHIN A HSTORIC DISTRICT.

13. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY SECTION 7-101 0F THE
ENYIRONMENTAL ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY

M. STANDARD NON-DISTURBANGE NOTE:

| "THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING. GRADING. CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OR VEGETATION IN

THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT OR FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED

BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM.*
5. PROTECTVE COVENANTS NOTE:
*ANY FOREST CONSERYATION EASEMENT AND FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON ARE
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COYENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS"
16. STANDARD NON-DISTURBANCE NOTE: <
"THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, SOIL COMPACTION, OR EXCAYATION, Ie)
INTRODUCTION OF TOMIC CHEMICALS OR OTHER DISTURBANCES TO SPECIMEN TREES AND CRITICAL o
ROOT ZONES FOR THESE TREES EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM"
17. THERE ARE NO EXISTING WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, AND/OR STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT
| SITE IF ANY EXISTING UNDERGROUND TANKS ANDIOR STORAGE YAULTS SHALL BE RENOYED FROM
|  THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE & COUNTY REGULATIONS.
18. A NON-EROSIVE AND SUITABLE OUTFALL WILL BE PROVIDED. |
18. TREE CLEARING LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL AND SCHEMATIC AND ARE SUEJECT TO
CHANGE. RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ISSUES AND SITE TOPOGRAPHY WILL RESULT
IN FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS THAT WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES,
STANDARDS AND POLICIES.
20. THERE ARE NO KNOWN ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES OR HABITATS WITHIN
THE PROPERTY LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
21 DIRECTOR OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT NOTE:
THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN IS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT BASED
ON HIS INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, THAT IT COMPLIES WITH PRESENT POLICY.,
DENSITY AND BULK CONTROLS AS THEY ARE DELINEATED INTHE REGULATIONS. ANY PART OF
PARCEL OF THIS TRACT THAT HAS BEEN UTILIZED FOR DENSITY TO SUPPORT DWELLINGS SHOWN
THEREON SHALL NOT BE FURTHER DIVIDED, SUBDIVIDED OR DEVELOPED FOR ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS
OR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT INDICATED PRESENTLY ON SAID PLAN. UTILIZATION WILL HAYE
OCCURRED WHEN A PWELLING IS CONSTRUCTED AND TRANSFERRED FOR THE PURPOSE OF OCCUPANCY.
22. REFUSE COLLECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY OR PRIVATE CONTRACTOR
23, PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPES DO NOT REFLECT THE FINAL GRADING ARGUND THE BULDING'S.
24. GRADING AND UTIMTIES SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL, SCHEMATIC AND ARE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE. RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ISSUES WILL RESULT IN FINAL CONSTRUCTION
PLANS WHICH WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES, STANDARDS AND POLICIES.
25. ALL BUILDINGS WILL MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.
26. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 50' EXCEPT AS NOTED IN THE VARIANCE REQUEST
OR AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1BO2.C.9 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE
|  COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DESIGN POLICIES. |
{27. NO DEVELOPMENT OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAN WITHOUT
THE APPROVAL OF ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL AGENCIES.
26. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORPANCE WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONNG
| REGULATIONS SECTION 450 AND ALL OTHER ZONING POLICIES.
29. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS (CBCA).
B0. THERE ARE NO REQUESTS FOR WAVERS OR VARIANCES FROM COUNTY REGULATIONS OR STANDARDS
OTHER THAN THOSE NOTED.

31. ZONING/DEVELOPMENT HISTORY
CASE No. 95-6-A — A VARIANCE FROM SECTION | BO1.2.B OF THE BATIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS

TO PERMIT A BUILDING LENGTH OF 450" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 300", —GRANTED - AUG. 16. 1994 5

32. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL IN TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION
AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANISSUES WILL RESULT IN FINAL
CONSTRUCTION PLANS THAT WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES, STANDARDS AND
POLICIES.

33. ALL BUILDINGS AND USES WILL COMPLY WITH ALL BALTIMORE COUNTY REGULATIONS.

:34. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE FOR THE PROPOSED USES IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY RTA.

! REGQUIREMENTS.

35. THIS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WAS GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION TO THE DEYELOPMENT
REGULATIONS AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 26-171b.9 ON FEB 8, 1998.
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156 SITE TABLE:

ELECTION DISTRICT 9
COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT 5 BOARD OF EQUCATION
CENSUS TRACT 49070 OF BALTIMOKE COI INTY
WATERSHED 23 4607138
SUB-SEWERSHED 56
WATER DESIGNATION PRIVATE
SEWER DESIGNATION PRIVATE S
ZONING OF SUBJECT PROPERTY DR 2 .
DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE TO BE DETERMINED

. O7 DENSITY CALCULATIONS: S B o
ACREAGE INDR. 2 49.05 Ac+ ™,
MAXIMUM UNITS PERMITTEDINDRZ 28
PERMITTED DENSITY IN DR. 2 05 UNITS PER ACRE B |
PROPOSED UNITSIN DR. 2 0 yD3 -
EXISTING USE 5CHOOL @S R C
PROPOSED USE 5CHOOL AN GRADE
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED NiA #
PARKING REQUIREMENTS: -l

1 PER EMPLOYEE AND STUDENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE ZONING COMMISIONER.
100 EMPLOYEES x 1P.5.= 100 PARK]NG SPACES REGUIRED

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 3¢ = CES 425 PARKING SPACES BUILD PROPOSED INLET

38, NON.RESIDENTIAL SETBACKS IN A DR 2 ZONE WERESTORVORAN
FRONT YARD - 60' S G-
SIDE Y ARD INTERIOR - 30' - -~—
CORNER SIDE STREET-50' .G cB2 ¢
REAR YARD - 40 Gnb .

59, SPECIAL HEARING FOR ZONING COMMISIONER'S DETERMINATION OF OFF-STREET PARKING
AND LOADING PER BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION 408.6.A4 SCHO(LS.
40. AFOREST BUFFER VARIANCE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY DEFRM IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 14-35A OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE. "

41. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT ) AND
THE XAVIER ANNEX RENOYATION AND/OR REPLACEMENT (@) MAY BE ONE OR TWO

BUILDINGS.
42. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR THE WHEELEE HALL EXPANSION O SHALL BE ONE BUILDING. -
43. THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING MUST AFPROVE PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY BUILDING B

" ~— 5
INRE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORETHE

_ PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
WIS Chestrut Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER

231.95 fo. N of the C/L Charles Street
(300) Chestrut Avenue) A *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District .

Loyola High School of Baitimore, Inc. ~ * Case No. 99-171-SPHA P
Petitioner i D

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCIUSIONS OF LAW
- This matter comes before the Zoning Commrissioner for considerdtion of a series of

Petitions for Variance and a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject N 411'2%'8?1 W- - S
approvals for a variety of construction projects on the Loyola High School campus and S '55‘21'56“ W/ Pt
skt f: 20.00

1. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2.B.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE N 36°38'04" W

MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT THE STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND 2000

property, Layola High Schoul of Baitimore, Inc. Loyola High School intends to obtain

ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LENGTH
OF 300 FEET.

2. 4 VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION [B01.2.B.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE
MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, 1126, TO PERMIT THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION

AND/OR REPLACEMENT, THE XAVIER ANNEX EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT

COMPLEX TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 300 FEET.

3. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2.C.1.A, SECTION 300.2 AND SECTION 504.2,
COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT THE MAXIMT'M
REIGHT OF THE STUDENT ACTIFTITES AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE
BUILDING TO BE 60 FEET IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 50 FEET,

4. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2.C.1.A AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE
MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICTES, =26, TO PERMIT A BUILDING SIDE YARD SETBACK
OF I{ FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FEET FOR THE STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND
ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING.

5. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2.C.1.4, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2,
COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT
BUILDING TO FRONT BUILDING SETBACK OF 70 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 120
FEET FOR STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING
AND THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT,

6. 4 VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B0L.2.C. 1.4, SECTION [02.2 AND SECTION 504.2,
COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, I1-26, TO PERMIT A BUILDING
SIDE TO _

BUILDING SIDE SETBACK OF 25 FEET IN LIEV OF THE REQUIRED 60 FEET FOR STUDENT
ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUTLDING AND THE PROPOSED
RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS,

7. 4 VAREANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2C. 1.4, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2
COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, I1-26, T0 PERMIT 4 SIDE
BUILDING STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING
"AND THE GRAND STAND.

8. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B0I.2.C.1.A, SECTION 1022 AND
SECTION 504.2,COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT
A FRONT BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK OF 50 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED

90 FEETFOR THEGRAN ~ STAND AND THE STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETIC
CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING.

9. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B0] 2.C. 1.4, SECTION 101.2 AND SECTION 504.2,
COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICTES, [1-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT

——BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK OF 60 FEET IN LIEU/ OF THE REQUIRED 90 FEET. .
FOR THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR EPLACEMENT AND THE GRAND STAND.

10. A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION 1B01.2.C.1.4, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2
COMPRENENSIVE MANTAL OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES, I1-26, TO PERMIT 4 FRONT
BUILDING TO FRONT BUILDING SETBACK OF 95 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 120
FEET FOR THE GRAND STAND AND SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR REPLACEMENT,

11, A VARIANCE OF BCZR SECTION {B01.2.C.1.4, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2,
COMPREHIENSIVEMANUAL OF DEVELOPMENT Poum's 11-26, TO PERMIT A SIDE

FEETFOR SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR REPLJCE\JFNTAVD XAVIER ANNEX RENOVATION
DR REPLACEMENT

(1) t aneud the pevmwm fwarmg(‘ ase Ao 95-6-4. 1o permit the Burk Hall-Chapel-Wheeler Holl-Wieeler Hall
expansion and'or new building complex to exceed the required 300 foot maximum length of building perminedin the BCZR
Section 1801, and
(2) for the Zoning Commissioner o determine the off-street parking and ioading per BCZR Section 409.64.4. .
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Cammissioner for Baltimore Comnty this 8th day of March, [999 that relief

requested should be granted subject 1o the following restrictions.
a. The petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitisner are hereb\ made
avare thal proceeding ai this time is at their own risk until the 30 day appeal period from the daie of this Order has expired.

~ If an appeal iz filed and this Order is reversed, the religf granted hierein shall be rescinded.
b. Compliance with each of the requirements identified in the Development Agreement (Peitioner's Exhibit 2) and the clari ,ﬁmg letter
(Petitioner's Exhibit 3), which Development Agreement and letter are incorporaied into this Order by reference

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CiViL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) B25-8120
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§ 102.2 SHARING OF YARD SPACE AND MINIMUM AREA
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EXISTING CONDITION
DA =1557 AC
~~._ RCN=68
" TC =0201Hr
Q y PROPOSED CONDITION
JE_O’“/A/ & (Managed and routed through underground SWM facility)
SSICA g t’fq 71225 AC

TC =0201Hr

ALLOWABLE RELEASES FROM THE EWM FACRJTY
2-YRSTORM =1339CF5

I00-YR STORM = 68.64 CFS

VOLUME OF STORAGE REQUIRED

2 YR STORM = 3491CF.VOL.OF #2 STONE REQD = 23728 CF
IO-YR STORM = 17,717 CF, VOL. OF #2 STONE REQD = 44,294 CF
100 YR STORM = 27,743 CF, VOL. OF #2 STONE REQPD = 69, 358 CF

VOLUME OF STORAGE PROVIDED = 100" x 125 x 6' = 75,000 CF
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I¥ RE: PETITION FOR VARIANWCE * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAT, HEARING

W/S Chestnut Avernue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
231.9% fr. N of the C/L Charles Street
(500 Chestnut Avenue) * QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic Diggrict *
Loycla High School of Baltimore, Inc. * Cagse Nc. 29-171~SPHA
Petitioner

* +* * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissicner for consideration of a
series of Petitions for Variance and a Petition for Special Hearing filed by
the owners of the subject property, Loyola High School of Baltimore, Inc..
Loyola High School intends to obtain approvals for a variety of comstruction
projects on the Loyola High School campus and seeks relief for:

(1) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1E01.2.E.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, IT-26, to permit the student
activities and athletic center and maincenance building (Building 12) to exceed
the maximum length of 300 feet;

{2} a variance of BCZR Section 1B0l1.2.B.2 and Sectiocn 504.2,

Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, ta permit the Sheridan

\Ei Expansion and/or replacement (Building 8) - the Xavier Annex expansion and/or
3

Q}:eplacement (Building %) complex to exceed the maximum length of 300 feet;

{3) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Secticon 2300.2 and Section

-

i, 502.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit the

| maximum height of the student activities and athletic center and maintenance
é? building (Building 12} to be 60 feet in lieu of the waximum height of 50 feet;
(4) a wvariance c¢f BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A and Section 504.2,

Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, IIXI-26, to permit a building side



vard setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for the student
activities and athletic center and maintenance building (Building 12);

(5) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Sectiocm 102.2 and Section
504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front
building to front building setback of 70 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet
for student activities and athletic center and maintenance building (Building
12) and the Sheridan Expansion and/or replacement (Building 8);

(6) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1R01.2.C.1.&, Sec¢tion 102.2 and Section
504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a
building side to building side setback of 25 feet in lieu of the reguired &0
feet for student activities and athletic center and wmaintenance building
(Building 12) and the proposed restroom and concessions (alternate location)
(Building Q) ;

(7) a wvariance of BCZR Sec¢tion 1B01.2.C.1.24, Section 102.2 and Section

(O,
e

1
%504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a side

2

.

}milding to side building setback of 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet
£

]

for the student activities and athletic center and wmaintenance building
#

T

E(Building 12} and the grand stand (Building E);

(8) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.4, Section 102.2 and Section

% :
5 )i
@504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front
o \ .
3 Nibuilding to side building setback of 50 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet
PO !
el o
f‘ﬁ & & for the grand stand {(Building E)} and the student activities and athletic center

and waintenance building (Building 12);

{(8) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section
504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, I1I-26, to permit a front
building to side building setback of 60 feet in lieu of the regquired 90 fest
for the Sheridan Expansion or replacement {Building 8} and the grand stand

{Building E};



(10} a variance of BCZR Secticon 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section
504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front
building to front building setback of 95 feet in lieu of the reguired 120 feet
for the grand stand {Building E) and Sheridan Expansion or replacement
(Building 8); and

(11) a wvariance of BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 zand Section
504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II1-26, to permit a side
burlding to rear building setback of 10 feet in lieu of the reguired 70 feet
for Sheridan Expansion or replacement (Building 8) and Xavier Annex renovation
or replacement (Building 9).

A Petition for Special Hearing has also been filed:

(1) to amend the previous variance hearing Case No. 95-6-A, to
permit the Burk Hall-Chapel-Wheeler Hall- Wheeler Hall expansion and/or new
building complex to exceed the regquired 300 foot wmaximum length of building
permitted in the BCZR Section 1B01l, and

(2) for the Zoning Commissioner to determine the off-street parking
and loading per BCZR Section 409.6.A.4.

The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted and which was accepted and marked into evidence as

L Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

.
Mﬁ

v

Bppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petiticner was Carroll Bodie,

1

LY
L
e

£

(24

hChairman of the Board of Trustees of Loyola High School, Steve Whalen, Board of

Trustees member, and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner.

Lt <)

: Appearing on behalf of numerous residents in the matter was Francis X.
Borgerding, Jr., Esguire. This matter came before the Zoning Commissioner as
an agreed plan between Loyola High Schocl and many of its nearby residents, all

of whom were represented by Mr. Borgerding. Prior to the occurrence of any

contested hearing, parties negotiated a resclution of a1l of the issues arising

3
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out of the =zoning relief requested. The parties have £fully executed a
Development Agreement, a copy of which has been submitted intc evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 2. Additionally, a letter clarifyving the Develcopment
Agreement has also been submitted, a cocpy ©f which has been introduced into
evidence as Petiticner's Exhibit 3.

Subsequent to the oviginal filing of the Petitions in this matter, it
came to the parties attention that several of the variances needed to be
amended. Upon motion of the FPetitioner, and without objection by the
residents, the wvariances have been amended to be as shown on Petitiocner's
Exhibit 1, and as reflected in this Order.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 4%9.05 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 2. The
property  is  improved with the buildings, parking, fields and other
miscellaneous structures associated with the existing Loyola High School.
Testimony revealed that Loyola High School intends to create a “"master plan”
for the entire campus, identifying all of the anticipated potential
construction, to the extent feasible. The plat to accompany Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Variances (Exhibit 21} fully describes the
nature and extent of the development and construction activities.

As noted above, a variety of nearby residents have entered intc an
agreement with Loyola High School to evidence their support for the proposed

development and construction activirvies, provided Loyela High Scheool meets

Iy certain conditions and restrictions. The Development Agreement between the

parties (Exhibit 2}, and the clarifying letter (Exhibit 3) will be incorporated
intc this Order by reference and will be enforceabie by Baltimore County,
Maryland.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
regulations would cause practical difficulty te the Petitioner and its

4



property. McClean v. Scoley, 270 Md. 208 (1873). To prove practical difficulty
for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1. Whether strict compliance with the requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitfed
purpose or render c¢onformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2. Whether a grant of the wvariance would do a substantial
justice to the applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser realization than that applied for
would give sufficient relief; and,

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the sgpirit
of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare
secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974)
After due consideration ¢f the testimony and evidence presented, it is
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the
variances are not granted. It has been established that special circumstances
or conditions exist that are peculiar to the subject property and that strict
compliance with the zoning regulations will unduly restrict the use of the land
: - due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition,

;l the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or

1

§§§ general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the BCZR.

Further, after due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

F’% £33

it is clear that the relief sought in the Petition for Special Hearing will not

Sy

2 T
S VAN
LI Pt Wa

cause any injury to the puklic health, safety or general welfare, and meets the

Bt

£

L
i

spirit and intent of the BCZR.

S T

Y é%& Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
reguested should be granted.
THER%;%?E, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner for Baltimore County
.

this 25 day of March, 13%2 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief

from:

wt



(1} BCZR Section 1B01.2.B.2 and Section 504.2, Comprekensive Manual
of Development Policies, II-26, to permit the student activities and athletic
center and maintenance building {(Building 12} te exceed the maximum length of
300 feet identified on Petitioner‘'s Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRBNTED, subject
to the restrictions noted below;

(2} BCZR Section 1B01.2.B.2 and Section 504.2, Comprehensive Manual
of Development Policies, II-26, to permit the Sheridan Expansion and/or
replacement (Building 8} - the Xavier Annex expansion and/or replacement
(Building 9) complex to exceed the maximum length of 30C feet identified om
Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions
noted below;

(3} BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 300.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Develcopment Policies, II-26, to permit the maximum
height of the student activities and athletic center and maintenance building
{Building 12) tc be 60 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 50 feet identified
Ln Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions
hhoted below;

(4} BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A and Secticn 504.32, Comprehensive

P
§Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a building side vard setback

53; fof 11 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for the student activities and
i

g5

£ athletaic center and maintenance building (Building 12) identified on
£

%% & Petitioner's Exhibit 1 ke and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions
Fa R

Wy . L)

r”:"—.- ?ﬁ %

5 & #A'noted below;

(5) BCZR Segtion 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front building
ta front building setback of 70 feet in lieu of the regquired 120 feet for
student activities and athletic center and maintenance building (Building 12}

and the Sheridan Expansion and/or replacement (Building 8) identified on

6
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Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions
noted below;

{6) BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Secticn 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a building side
toc building side setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for student
activities and athletic ceanter and maintenance burlding (Building 12) and the
proposed restroom and concessions (alternate location) (Building Q) identified
on  Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be =and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
restrictions noted below;

(7} BCZR Section 1B0OL.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a side building
te side building setback of 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for the
student activities and athletic center and maintenance building (Building 12)
and the grand stand (Building E} identified on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions noted below;

[ (8} BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprenensive Manual of Develcopment Policies, II-26, to permit a front building
to side building setback of 50 feet in lieu of the required 9¢ feet for the

grand stand (Building E) and the student activities and athletic center and

h

maintenance building {Building 12) identified on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 be and

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions noted below;

(9) BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Seg¢tion 504.2,

Comprebensive Manual of Develcopment Policies, II-26, to permit a front building
tc side building setback of 60 feet in lieu of the required $¢ feet for the
Sheridan Expansion or replacement (Building 8) and the grand stand (Building E)

identified on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

restrictions noted below:
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(10} BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front building
to front building setback of 95 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet for the
grand stand (Building E) and Sheridan Expansion or replacement (Building 8)
identified on Petiticner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject tc the
restrictions noted below; and

(11} BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, Section 102.2 and Section 504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26, to permit a side building
to rear building setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet for
Sheridan Expansion cr replacement (Building 8) and Xavier Annex renovation or
replacement (Building 9) identified on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is hereby
GRANTED, subjec¢t to the restrictions noted below.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing is also
GRANTED as follows:

(1} The pet:iticon te amend a previous variance hearing Case No.
95-6-&, to permit the Burk Hall-Chapel-Wheeler Hall-Wheeler Hsll expansion
and/or new building complex as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 to exceed the
required 300 foot maximum length of building permitted in the BCZR Section 1B01
identified on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is GRANTED, subject to the
restrictions noted below; and

(2) The Zoning Commissioner hereby determines that the off-street
parking and loading identified on Petitiomer's Exhibkit 1 is :n compliance with
and meetg all the requirements of BCZR Section 409.6.A.4, subject to the

following restrictions:

a. The Petitioners may apply £for their permits and
be granted same upon receipt cf this Order; however,
Petitioner are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until the 30 day appeal
rericd from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded,

3
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b. Compliance with each requirements
identified in the Development Agreement (Petitioner's
Exhikbit 2} and the clarifying letter (Petitioner's
Exhibit 3), which Development Agreement and letter are

of the

incorporated intc this Order by reference.

Tawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County



Baltimore County igife Biglséy%iﬁecom Bldg.

Zoning (f?(l)jrlrlm1§sxoner Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

March 8, 1999

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford Taylor and Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
(Case No. 99-171-SPHA
Loyola High School of Baltimore, Inc.

Dear Mr. Barhight:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned case. The
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concerning filing an
Appeal, please feel free to contact our Appeals Clerk at AC-410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, o
Lawretice E. Schmidt f
Zoning Commissioner

LES:mmn

Encl.

Copy

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
16 Stoneway Place

Baltimore, Maryland 21236-4807
Mrs. Peggy Squitieri

RRLRAIA

P.O. Box 204

Riderwood, Maryland 21139

{AZ. Printed with Seybean Ink
e

on Recycled Papar



SLEVEN SAINT PALUL STREET
BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELEFHONL - 10 347-8706
FAX 410 732-7092

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

LLP.

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

1023 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON [ C 20036-5405
TELEPHONE 262 659-6800
FAX 202 33140575

30 COLUMBIN CORPORATE CENTER

TOWSON, MARYEAND 21204-4515
410 832-2000

1417 KIddz STREET

104646 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2928
COLUMBIA. MARYLAND 21044 www.wiplaw.com [FLEPHONE 704 §36-5742
TELFPHONL 410 8840700 FAX 7(H 8466265

TAX 310 8840719

G. SCOTT BARHIGHT

BHEL T NOMBER
=+ LU 55 2- 24056
gharlughzér wiplaw com

March 5, 1999

Via Hand Delivery

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Loyola High School of Baltimore, Inc.
Case No. 99-171-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

As was agreed at the hearing, enclosed for your review and signature is a
proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for the above-referenced case,
together with the Development Agreement and all exhibits which have been fully
executed by all interested parties.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact

me.
Since)tg
( Scott Barhight
GSB:sil /
Enclosures
cc: Francis X. Borgerding, jr., Esquire

Carroll A. Bodie, Esquire
Mr. Stephen W. Whalen, Jr.

161512



PETTTIONER 'S EXHIBIT 2

L
1
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. P

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

1/27799

This Development Agreement (the "Agreement") is made this e)’m day of
g8 )%:ar.y 1999, by and among LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE, INC., a non-
profit Maryland corporation ("Loyola™, and the following property owners (collectively,

the "Residents"):

D. Robert and Joanne M. Enten
518 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Carlton C. and Elizabeth H. Sexton
600 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Eugene L. Wolfe, Jr. and Mary R. Wolfe
602 Chestniut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Sarah P. Daignault
606 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dawson L., Jr., and Patricia Farber
614 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Raymond E. and Margaret Boulay
520 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Erwin and Frances Huber
620 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

John M. and Valerie Hodge-Williams
608 Chestnut Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

Herbert B. and Miriam L. Mittenthal
507 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Robert M. Coulbourn. it
and Anne A. Coulbourn

505 Chestnut Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

John R. and Kristen M. Kelly
604 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

B. Franklin, IV, and Bonnie Heam
616 Chestniut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Daniel D. and Mary Beth Blasser Dietrick
610 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

A Loyola owns certain property on the northwest comer of North Charles

Street and Chestnut Avenue in Towson, Baltimore County, Maryland comprising three
(3) contiguous tax parcels, and more particularly described in a legal description on

Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (the "Property").



. . 1/27/99

B. Over time, Loyola desires to continue to develop different sites on the
Property for education purposes as more fully described on the Plan, referenced below.
To that end, Loyola has submitted a Petition for Special Hearing and Variances (the
"Petition”) in order to obtain the necessary zoning approval for certain improvements as
set forth in such Petition and Plat to Accompany said Petition in Case No.‘M .j(Fm
"Plan") (collectively referred to as Exhibit B).

C. Loyoia desires the Residents to support its Petition and the Plan, and the
Residents have agreed to such support in return for certain covenants and restrictions
to be placed upon the Property by Loyola, in substantially the same form as attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C entitied the Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants (the "Covenants”). Loyola also desires the Residents to support its request
for exemption from the Baltimore County Development Regulations submitted to the
Design Review Committee (the "DRC").

D. Loyola is willing to agree to the terms, conditions and restrictions con-
tained in this Agreement, including the Covenants, in return for the Residents’ support
at the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner's hearing and at any other or
subsequent hearing relating to the Petition or the Plan, as well as the Residents’
support for the DRC exemption. Loyola will record the Covenants in accordance with
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement is agreed to by the parties herein for good
and valuabie consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknow-

ledged by each party, as follows:

the Gun
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1. Residents' Support. In consideration for Loyola's execution of this Agree-

ment, and the Covenants and the mutual promises and assurances hérein contained,
it of the Residents jointly and individually hereby agree to provide their support, in
writing and/or in person (directly, or through their designated and duly authorized
atiorney and/or spokesperson), for Loyola’s Petition and Plan as reflected on the Plat
attached 1o the Petition, before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner at the
hearing scheduled for 3:00 p.m., Tuesday, January 19, 1999 (or at a subsequent
hearing date or dates should the January 19, 1999 date for any reason be continued),
and, further, at any requisite governmental department, agency or appeals board
meeting or hearing, or before any court(s) of jurisdiction, as well as at any community
forum or meeting, whether formal or informal. The Residents also agree to provide their
support, in writing and/or in person (directly or through their designated and duly
authorized attorney and/or spokesperson), for Loyola's DRC exemption request. The
support required of the Residents includes any subsequent actions required of and/or
taken by Loyola at any time in the future to proceed consistent with the approved Plan,
upon reasonable notice and at reasonable times. Loyola is materially and substantially
relying on the consent, support, and assurances of all the Residents as contained
herein as its inducement to execute this Agreement and the Covenants. If such
consent, support, and assurances are not provided by the Residents, Loyola may
immediately terminate this Ag-reement and the Covenants, and/or exercise any other

remedies permitted by this Agreement or by law.
2, Construction Activities. Loyola expects to begin activities to construct the

expansion of Kennedy Field House, to be known as the Student Activities and Athletic
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Center, as soon as practical. With regard to this construction, and any other
construction engaged in as a result of the approved Petition and Plan, Loyola agrees
that no outdoor construction activity, or any construction activity generating noise
audible off the Property, shall commence before 7:00 a.m. weekdays, or 8:00 a.m.
Saturdays. All such construction activities shall conclude by 5:00 p.m. weekdays and
4:00 p.m. Saturdays. No such construction activity may occur on Sundays.
Construction workers may arrive and set up for work up to one hour before the
designated starting times but there shall be no audible outside machinery or equipment
noise prior to the designated starting times. To the maximum extent feasible and
practical, all construction traffic, equipment arrival and departure and materials delivery
shall arrive and depart the Property via the Charles Street entrance.

3.  Traffic, Parking and Access. Loyola and the Residents will retain the traffic
engineering firm, The Traffic Group, to evaluate the proposed traffic and parking
solutions proposed by Loyola on Exhibit D hereto, entitled "Loyola Blakefield Traffic and
Parking Issues - October 28, 1998" and incorporated herein by reference. Loyola will
pay the costs of the study, but the engineer shall be engaged by both Loyola and the
Residents. The Residents shail have full access to communicate with the traffic
engineer and meetings with the traffic engineer will include both Loyola and the
Residents. In order to facilitate this communication, the Residents shall identify two (2)
representatives who will be the primary communication link with the traffic engineer.
Loyola agrees that it will not convert the existing Chestnut Avenue tennis courts into
parking as envisioned by the Petition and Plan until the results of the traffic study have

been received from the traffic engineer and studied by all parties. However, in no event
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will Loyola commence conversion of the tennis courts into parking prior to January 1,
2000. Loyola further agrees that it will not convert the tennis courts into parking unless
the traffic engineer determines that the conversion, in conjunction with the other items
proposed to be implemented per Exhibit D, along with the inclusion of any other
recommendations which the traffic engineer may make, will not significantly increase
traffic on Chestnut Avenue as a result of these changes. The traffic engineer may
examine all factors deemed significant including enrollment trends, Loyola's
construction plans, and other relevant information. Loyola shall use its best efforts to
implement the proposals of the fraffic engineer in its study as soon as practical after
receipt of the final report of the traffic engineer. It is anticipated that the traffic study will
be completed by March 31, 1999.

4. Enrollment. Loyola agrees that for the first five (5) year period from the
date of this Agreement, its total student enroliment on the Property shall not exceed
8960 students. Furthermore, for the second five (5) year period from the date of this
Agreement, its total student enrollment on the Property shali not exceed 990 students.
Within fifteen (15) days of written request from the Residents, but at a frequency not to
exceed once annually, Loyola will provide its actual student enroliment figures to the
Residents and certify such figures to be true and correct.

In the event Loyola acquires or leases additional land, and/or building
facilities, beyond the current boundaries of the Property, which are adjacent to or within
reasonable walking distance of the Propetty, the enroliment limits shall be proportionally
increased by the ratio of developabie land acquired and/or leased as a percentage of

the approximately forty-five (45) developable acres comprising the existing Property.
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3. New Charies Sireet Drop-Off. Loyola will utilize its best efforts to complete

the proposed student drop-off and pick-up loop off the Charles Street entrance by
September, 1999, subject to governmental approvals and permits and reasonable
construction delays beyond Loyola's control.

6. Condition Precedent. This Agreement and the Covenants are subject to
and contingent upon Baltimore County, Maryland, or any other appropriate agencies,
fully, finally and unappealably approving the Petiton and Plan, and the written
confirmation of the DRC exemption. In the event that all these items are not granted as
petitioned and requested, or if the Zoning Commissioner's decision or the DRC decision
is appealed by any one for any reason, then this entire Agreement and the Covenants
shall automatically be null and void. Within thirty (30) days following the passage of
their respective appeal periods, no appeal having been filed from the zoning order and
DRC confirmation, Loyola shall record the Covenants among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland which Covenants shall then become part of this
Agreement. Furthermore, if at any time prior to the vesting of the Petition and Plan, the
Property is rezoned or Baltimore County law is amended in such a manner as to
prohibit or preclude the construction, uses and/or occupancy contemplated by the
Petition and Plan, then this Agreement and the Covenants shall automatically be null
and void.

7. Landscaping. Subject to any Baitimore County Landscaping and
Development Regulations and Requirements, Loyola shall provide the landscaping as

identified on the attached Landscape Plan ("Exhibit E").
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Loyola shall maintain shrubs and trees planted on the Property pursuant to
the Landscape Plan approved by Baltimore County in reasonable céndition for the
eniire term of this Agreement. Trees and shrubs planted by Loyola on Residents'
property shall be maintained and replaced by Loyola at the specific request of the
Residents owning such properties for a period of five (5) years from the date of
installation. The Residents shall provide explicit permission for access for this
maintenance and replacement activiies by Loyola, its agents, employees and
contractors, as necessary on a case by case basis. Loyola shall not be responsible for
landscaping planted on Residents' properties to which Loyola is later denied reasonable
access for landscaping maintenance. Loyola's right of access pursuant to this
Paragraph shall be provided on a case by case basis and does not constitute an
easement or any type of encumbrance on the Residents' properties. Five (5) years
after the date of installation, the Residents shall thereafter be responsible for
maintenance and replacement of landscaping planted by Loyola on their respective
pfoperties, but the Residents shall be under no affimative obligation to perform such
maintenance or replacement.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 20 of this Agreement to the
contrary, the landscaping as identified on the attached Exhibit E may be modified as to
any portion thereof which abuts the current residences of Mr. and Mrs. Enten (518
Chestnut Avenue), Mr. and Mrs. Boulay (520 Chestnut Avenue) and Dr. and Mrs.
Sexton (600 Chestnut Avenue), upon the consent of Loyola and the then adjacent

Resident.
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Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 18 of this Agreement to the
contrary, as to the landscaping as identified on the attached Exhibif E, only Mr. and
Mrs. Enten, Mr. and Mrs. Boulay and Dr. and Mrs. Sexion shail have the right to enforce
this Paragraph 7 as it directly affects their individual properties. The Successors, as
defined in Paragraph 19, of Mr. and Mrs. Enten, Mr. and Mrs. Boulay and Dr. and Mrs.
Sexton shall not have the right to enforce this Paragraph 7 unless they meet the
requirements set forth in Paragraph 19 of the Agreement.

8. Parking Lot Lighting. The lights on the parking lots adjacent to Chestnut
Avenue shall not be lit on a regular nightly basis, but only for events at Loyola which

actually require the use of said parking lots after dark.

9.  Student Activities and Athletic Center ("SAAC").

Berm: The existing earth berm at the north end of the SAAC shall be
preserved or replaced to no less than the height of its existing ridge line. The SAAC
building may cut into the south side of the berm as iong as the minimum existing ridge
line height is maintained. The north wall of the SAAC may be designed as a retaining
wall against the south side of the berm if Loyola so desires.

Setbacks: The eleven foot (11') side yard variance requested along the
east Property line shall only apply to the replacement of the existing locker room portion
of the building along the Enten property. As shown on the Plan, ali of the proposed four
(4) court fieldhouse section of the SAAC maintains a minimum thirty foot (30) setback
or greater.

Roof: Both the north end and the south end of the new four (4) court
fieldhouse portion of the SAAC shall have a modified hip roof end design to help
alleviate the impact of building size.

Skylights: There shail be no dormers or windows on the north end wall,
on the east side wall, on the north end of the roof, or on the east side of the roof of the
new four (4) court fieldhouse. Skylights may be instatled on the east side of the roof
ridge line, only as long as they are essentially flat to the roof and do not extend further
than six (67) feet east of the roof ridge line, measured on a horizontal ptane from the
roof ridge line. A skylight may also be installed vertically in the gable end of the
modified hip roof on the north end of the building, immediately below the roof ridge.
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Enten Rear Yard: Windows directly behind the Enten rear yard in the flat
roof section of the proposed fitness area of the SAAC shall be inoperable and
translucent or obscured glass and shall be properly screened by sufficient landscaping
placed on both sides of the Enten/Loyola property line to preserve the Enten’s privacy
and minimize light transmission onto the Enten’s property from inside the fitness center.
The above provision with regard to the Enten Rear Yard is subject to modification by
agreement of Loyola and D. Robert Enten and Joanne M. Enten. Modification with
regard to the Enten Rear Yard is not subject to the three-fourths (34) majority approval
of the Residents as described in Paragraph 20 of this Agreement.

Lights: Except for lighting specifically required by governmental building
and safety codes, no exterior building floodlights or spot lights shall be provided on the
east side of the SAAC and the north end of the four (4) court gymnasium, from the
Enten’s property northward. Any fighting provided shall be for emergency use only and
shall not be activated by photocell or timeclock.

HVAC: All exterior heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment, if
roof-mounted, shall be west of the roof ridge line of the four (4) court fieldhouse and/or
ground-mounted on the west side of the SAAC building.

Shed Access: All access to the one (1) story shed addition to the east
side of the four (4) court fieldhouse shall be from inside the fieldhouse only. Exterior
access shall not be permitted.

Building Envelope: The building envelope on the east side and the north
end of the SAAC as shown on the Plan shall exactly coincide with the actual footprint
proposed. The maintenance and storage/parking area shown in the north west corner
of the SAAC on the Plan as potential future building area may be utilized for future
building expansion as long as any such addition is compatible in size, scale, height,
architecture and use with the SAAC building as presently proposed. The same berm,
lighting and window restrictions that apply to the SAAC shall apply to any building
expansion of the SAAC in this location.

10. Accessory Buildings - North Fields. Loyola agrees not to construct any

Buildings on the North Fields, as identified on Exhibit B, except as indicated on
Exhibit B.

11. Residential Transition Area. The parties agree that the development shown
on Exhibit B is excepted from the Residential Transition Area ("RTA") requirements of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (Section 1B01.1.B, et seq.). No other RTA

issues are resolved by this Agreement. In the event that the provisions of the
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Covenants regarding exterior lighting or athletic field lighting expire (see Covenants,
Paragraphs 1 and 3), then if Loyola proposes any such lighting previously prohibited,
and if the RTA requirements remain in effect, then Loyola shall file a Petition for Special
Hearing with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, or his successor, to
determine the applicability of the RTA requirements. The parties acknowledge that
there is no specific agreement regarding the applicability of the RTA requirements to

Hargaden Field or the North Fields.

12. North Field Bleachers. When and if Loyola intends to erect permanent

bleachers on the North Fields, Loyola agrees to submit plans for such construction to
the Residents at least sixty (60) days prior to the commencement of said construction.
Loyola agrees to discuss the comments of the Residents in good faith and consider
alternatives to said plans as Loyola deems reasonable in its sole discretion.

Any such permanent bleachers constructed east of the longitudinal
north/south center line of the existing macadam running track shall be constructed
within the "Permanent Bleachers" envelope area indicated on Exhibit B and shall be no
higher in elevation than the highest point of the current grade located within said
envelope area (elevation 446). Furthermore, on written request from any Resident
whose property directly abuts the location where Loyola actually erects said permanent
bleachers, Loyola shall install a landscaping screen running the full length of the actual
bleacher construction area consisting of bushes and/or evergreen trees no greater than
8 feet in height. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 20 of this Agreement to
the contrary, this landscaping is subject to modification upon the agreement of Loyola

and the Residents adjacent to the proposed bleachers. Such landscaping shall be

10
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located in the area between the bleacher envelope and the Loyola/Residents' shared
property line, and shall be planted within four (4) months of written request, subject to
weather conditions and seasonal planting considerations. Permanent bleachers
proposed for construction on the North Fields west of the longitudinal north/south center
line of the existing macadam running track shall not be subject to specific restrictions,
but Loyola shall nonetheless comply with the provisions of the first two (2) sentences of
this Paragraph 12 in regard to such proposed permanent bleacher construction.

13. Hargaden Field Bleachers. The parties acknowledge that the existing

Hargaden Field Bleachers are to be modified. Loyola agrees that the new Hargaden
Field Bleachers will not be any closer to the Enten property line (518 Chestnut Avenue)
than the existing Hargaden Field Bleachers, or five feet, whichever distance is closer.
The height of the future Hargaden Field Bleachers shall alsoc not exceed the height of
the current Hargaden Field Bleachers. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 20
of this Agreement to the contrary, this paragraph 13 may be modified upon the consent
of Loyola and the then resident of 518 Chestnut Avenue. !f the then resident of 518
Chestnut Avenue is not Mr. and Mrs. Enten, then the then resident may only be able to
exercise their rights to enforce this portion of the Agreement if they have agreed to be
bound by this Agreement in acccordance with Paragraph 19.

14. Amendment of Plan. Loyola reserves the absolute right, subject to

applicable governmental zoning and development regulations and to the applicable
terms of this Agreement, to change, modify, and amend its Plan and development
plans, from time to time and at any time, and to build or not to build any building(s),

structure(s), andfor site improvement(s) for which it has all requisite permits and

11
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approvals, and which are not in conflict with the terms of this Agreement. Loyola
agrees to submit any amendments to the Plan to the Residents for their review and
comment at least fifteen (15) days prior to formal submittal of such amendment to the
Plan to Baltimore County for approval. The Residents reserve the absolute right to
oppose any and all changes to the Plan as described in Exhibit B before the Baltimore
County Zoning Commissioner or any other governmental agency required to review the

changes to the Plan.

15. Notices. All notices shall be deemed properly delivered hereunder if sent

by certified mail, postage prepaid, or if hand-delivered. The date of notice shall be the
date of hand-delivery and receipt thereof by the receiving party, or the postmark date, if
delivered by United States mail. The notice addresses for the Residents shall be the
addresses indicated in the opening paragraph of this Agreement. Notice address for
Loyola is as follows:

Office of the President

Loyola Blakefield

P.O. Box 6819

Towson, Maryland 21285
with copies to the Chairman of the Board of Trustees, and the Chairman of the Building
and Grounds Committee, at the same address. If any party changes its address, it
shall notify every other party of such address change, in writing, in accordance with this
Paragraph 15. If any party transfers title to the properties at the addresses described
herein, the notice of the new owner shall be provided in writing, in accdrdance with

Paragraph 15.

16. Termination at Maturity. This Agreement and the Covenants shall

automatically terminate, to the same effect as if they had never been made, on the date

12
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twenty-five (25) years from the execution date hereof, except where a longer period is
expressly specified, and shall thereafter be of no further force or effect, without
requirement of any further action or documentation from any party. When the
Agreement and the Covenants expire, no inferences regarding any rights or obligations
shall be drawn by any party.

17. Termination by Sale or Transfer. in the event Loyola shall sell or transfer

ownership of the Property to a third party or parties not affiliated with Loyola, and the
Property is not to be used for an educational purpose, then, on the date of conveyance,
this Agreement and the Covenants shall terminate irrevocably and thereafter be of no
further force or effect, without requirement of any further action or documentation from
any party. In the event Loyola shall sell or fransfer ownership of a portion of the
Property to an unaffiliated third party or parties and that portion of the Property sold or
transferred is not to be used for an educationat purpose, then, on the date of
conveyance, this Agreement and the Covenants shali terminate irrevocably and be of
no further force or effect in regard only to that portion of the Property actually sold or
transferred, without requirement of any further action or documentation from any party.
18. Enforcement. In the event that any party to this Agreement and/or the
Covenants, jointly and/or severally, is required to retain legal counsel and/or file suit or
bring litigation or seek administrative action to enforce their rights under this Agreement
and/or the Covenants against the other party, then each party shall be responsible for
its own attorneys' fees, costs and litigation expenses.
All parties have full rights to enforce this Agreement and/or the Covenants

before an appropriate court, including the right to seek injunctive relief. All rights of

13
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enforcement and termination under this Agreement and/or the Covenants are
cumulative.

No suit or litigation, or administrative action, shall be filed in conjunction
with the enforcement of this Agreement and/or the Covenants, nor shall any notice of
termination be effective, however, unless the complaining party has provided at least
thirty (30) days' written notice of the specific complaint or issue, and the party receiving
such Notice has failed to commence to cure such complaint and diligently and

continuously pursue such cure within the thirty (30) day period stipulated.

19. Miscellanecus Subject to other provisions in this Agreement to the
contrary, the parties to this Agreement and the Covenants hereby bind their heirs,
successors, assignees, personal representatives, legatees, members and officers to the
faithful performance of this Agreement and the Covenants. Notwithstanding any
provision of the Agreement or the Covenants to the contrary, the Agreement and the
Covenants shall not inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors, assigns, personal
representatives, legatees, members or officers of the Residents ("Successors") unless
said Successors agree, in writing, to be bound by the Agreement to the same extent as
a Resident under this Agreement, in which case, the Covenants shall inure fo their
benefit.

Should any paragraph, covenant, restriction or other provision of this Agreement
and/or the Covenants be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, that finding shall have
no effect on any other provision of this Agreement and/or the €ovenants.

Failure, in any instance, to enforce any of the resfrictions and conditions

contained in this Agreement and/ar the Covenants, shall not, in and of itself, constitute

14
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a waiver or estoppel of the right to enforce the identical or any other restriction or
condition in the event of another violation occurring prior or subsequent to the particular
failure to enforce.

Any waiver of any portion of this Agreement and/or the Covenants shall be in
writing and shall bind the respective parties, heirs, successors and assigns.

All parties waive their respective rights to trial by jury.

Loyola represents that is has title to the Property and that it has authority to enter
into this Agreement.

This Agreement may not be recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County,
Maryland.

TIME iS OF THE ESSENCE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

20.  Modffication. This Agreement contains the full and final agreement among
the parties and neither they nor their agents shall be bound by any terms, conditions,
restrictions, representations, modifications, amendments, or other items, not specifically
written in this Agreement or specifically referenced herein. Any modification or
addendum shall be in writing, executed by all required parties. Any modification of any
obligation of the Residents shall be executed by all the parties to this Agreement. Any
modification of any obligation of Loyola shall be executed by Loyola and three quarters
(¥4) of the Residents provided that D. Robert Enten and Joanne M. Enten {the "Entens")
are included within said three quarters (%) executing such modification, and each
Resident househoid has one vote per address. The heirs, successors and assigns of
the Entens shall enjoy the rights contained in this Paragraph 20, provided that they

agree in writing to be bound by this Agreement as described in Paragraph 19.

15
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WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties to this Agreement on the date and

year first above written:

ATTEST/WITNESS LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF
BALTIMORE, INC.

dﬂ//) PW By% (SEAL)

nn P. O'Neill, Assistant Cbrporate Carroll A. Bodig, Chalirman of the
S cretary Board of Tru

oy e d ) seay

John M. Dennis, S Prbadent

(Signatures continued on page 17)

16
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WITNESS: RESIDENTS:

JmJ M«a 2%24 Z;;ﬁ (SEAL)
). Robert Ente

@A‘MM« QWM % % (SEAL)

M. Enten

S@g@.ﬂ_bm&,o_tm, C%M(SEAU
| | %%d//%\ sens

Elizabeth H. Sexton

k . &‘QM: | -(A'Mu% (SEAL)
Eugene L. Wolfe, Jr.

6 M Q (I%Q‘f?_ (SEAL)

Mary R. Wolfe

| : nows MSEAL)
Sarah P. Daxgnault

@ ng"‘véﬂi\ (SEAL)

Dawson L. Farber, Jr.

QQ’ pad P Deod prouy e /\Jai*r(ua S Fawber sean
Patricia Farber
( ‘@Qs P Yvhoacoit 5 (SEAL)
' opd E. Boulay
2& DY ) 2 ? @tﬁ Q{ XD QHK MMJM 2 (SEAL)
Margaretféoulay
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WITNESS: RESIDENTS:
(continued)

Q&MM& v Arcwoes Melon sty
Frances Huber ~~
g.m 0 PN anon il ke /B Abatpe Vil serr)
Yohn M. Hodge-Wilims
M&WAM Velorie Hodog L fenee  (SEAL
Valerie HodgéIW!llams

(SEAL)
Herbert B. Mlttenthal

T s o Pl A0 (SEAL)

Miriam L. Mittenthal

bw\[m N\ MMM Loty . Coathoy =  (SEAL)

0 Q U Robert M. Coulbourn, il
' KM Aung A Coudionuin (seay
O Anne A. Coulboumn

Qgﬁ’{% K KLQQ,' (SEAL)

Kfisten M Kelly

Q:g 0po P }‘g@ ¢ napils /?M/&{,? (SEAL)
B. Franklin Heamn, IV

13
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WITNESS: RESIDENTS:
{continued)

M@Lﬁ/_ /A ﬁéz,«:a«,—« (SEAL)
K Ir\‘
P
\
M@%&K
Daniel D. Diefrick

v Mﬁﬁm
Mary Beth Blasser Dietrick

155322v9

(SEAL)
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PETTTIONER'S EXHIBIT 3

..)YOLA HIGH SCHOOL ._i

BLAKEFIELD
P. 0. BOX 6819
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6819

February 15, 1999

TO: The Residents

FROM: Stephen W. Whalen, Jr., Chairman,
Loyola Building and Grounds Committee

Relative to the provisions of the Development Agreement executed 3 / 2 /99 between Loyola
and the Residents, please be further assured as follows regarding timing of agreed-upon
landscaping installation:

1) Landscaping to be instalied by Loyola per the terms of the Development Agreement on the
Enten, Boulay and Sexton properties shall be installed on or before 12/31/99.

2) Landscaping to be instalied by Loyola on Loyola‘s propertty as screening for the Student
Activities and Athletic Center ("SAAC"), and the Hargaden Field bleachers shall be installed
as soon as possible, but in any event, within three (3) months of completion of construction
of the SAAC, and the Hargaden Field bleachers, respectively, subject only to weather
conditions and seasonal planting considerations.

3) Landscaping to be installed as screening of the Chestnut Avenue parking lots proposed in
the Development Agreement and the related Plan shall be instalied within three {3) months
of completion of construction of the Chestnut Avenue parking lots, subject only to weather
conditions and seasonal planting considerations.

The Residents may relay on this assurance letter to the same effect as if it had been incorporated
within the Development Agreement.

Sincerely,

LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE, INC.

i ) Q'J 4 (SEAL)
Bf: Stephen W. Whalen, Jr., L«
Chairman, Building and Groufids Commitice




EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION



FLAN TTHF GEFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE T00, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Description to Accompany Varisnce Petition and Special Hearing DATE: 10415/98
Loyeta High Schoo! Biakefield Page-1-

Beginning at a point on the on the centeriins of Chestnut Avenue, said poinit
being North 48 degrees 48 minutes 41 seconds East 231 95 fest more of less, woma

—_— i B

T

point formied by e inderseciion of the centerines of Chiaries Steet and Chesinut

—— — 3L

Avenue runiing thence leaving said point of beginning aiong the wesiery nghit-oi-way
of Chastnut Ave, sidng ihe fullowing 41 Coussas!

1

N

w

@ NGB

-

Narih 67 degrees 44 minutes 00 seconds West 20.00 feet,

South 60 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds West 162.00 fest fo a point on
the noriheriy righi-of-way of Charies Street,

Gonlinuing along the northerly right-of-way of Charles Street, on a curve io
the left having a radius of 653,11 feet an arc langth of 136.0¢ feet, said
curve baing subtended by a chord having a bearing and distance of North
46 degrees 34 minutes 55 seconds West 137.83 feet,

North 30 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds East 20.00 feet,

North 59 degrees 23 minutes 03 seconds Wast 28.50 feet,

South 30 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds West 20.00 fest,

North 59 degrees 23 minutes 04 seconds West 166.17 feet,

Conlinuing along the northeriy right-of-way of Charles Street, on a curve to
the right having a radius of 904.93 feet an arc length of 422.49 feet, said
cusve being subtended by a chord having a bearing and distance of North

46 degrees 00 minutes 33 seconds West 418.66 feet,
9. North 32 degrees 58 minutes 04 seconds West 139.85 fest,
10. North 34 degrees 03 minutes 30 seconds West 41.56 fest,
11. North 55 degrees 10 minutes 57 seconds East 52.00 feet
12. North 37 degrees 34 minutes 04 seconds West 110.08 feet,
13. South 49 degrees 40 minutes 56 seconds West 58.00 feet,
14. North 43 degrees 24 minutes 59 seconds West 104.76 feet,
15, North 53 dagrees 21 minutes 56 seconds East 20.00 feet
16. North 38 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds Wast 20.00 feet,
17. South 53 degrees 21 minutes 56 seconds West 20.00 feet
18. North 41 degrees 02 minules 02 secors Wast 14.00 feet,
18, Thenes leaving the northerty right-of-way of Charles Streat, North 24

dearees 45 minutes (1 seconds East 1271.50 feet,
20, North 24 degrees 17 minutes 37 seconds Fact 88 14 feat,
21, Morth 88 desrees 35 minutes 17 seconds West 382 .92 feet,
32 Merth 33 degroes 16 minufes 42 seconds East 203,80 feet,
23. North 32 degrees 38 minutes 49 seconds East 148 80 feet,
24 Scuth 57 degrees 21 minutes 11 seconds East 109.09 feot,
25, Morth 73 degrees 18 minutes 42 seconds East 76,62 feet,
28 Merth 86 dogroes 12 minutes 52 soconds Eost 98.89 feet,
27. South 78 degress 35 mimses 28 seconds East 99.50 feet,
28. South 88 dogrons 45 minutos 50 seconds East 70.31 fant
2%, South 78 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds Eest 138 56 feet,

[y - - vy
20. Scuth 54 degress 04 minutes 01 scconds Sast 77.62 fact,

£16-8258120 « FaX 410-5R312R3
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31. South 86 degrees 04 mimdes 22 seconds East 88.53 feet,

32. Norh 85 degraes 43 minutss 46 seconds East 100.79 fest,

33, Norih 81 degrecs 28 minutes 55 seconds East 70.88 feat,

24. South 57 degress 45 minuies 25 secunds East 229.73 feet,

35. Souili 55 degrees 28 minules G5 seconds East 150.50 fest,

38. Suull 37 degrees 44 minules 55 seconds West 474.21 Teel,

37. South 37 degrees 47 minutes 07 seconds West 3135.40 fect,

35. South 65 degrees 15 minutes 59 seconds East 378.08 feet, o the cenieine
of Chesinut Avenue,

39. Continuing southerly along the centerfine of Chestnut Avenue, South 29
degrees 10 minutes 01 seconds West %0.50 feet,

40. South 24 degrees 25 minutes 01 seconds West 844.84 feet,

41. South (2 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds West 505.00 feet, o the point of

beginning.
Containing 49.05 Acres of land more or less.
Nota: The above description is based on deed information and does not reflact a

fiald run boundary survey and is not to be used for contracts of sale or
conveyances.



EXHIBIT B

LIGHTING PLAN
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EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENT PLAN
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EXHIBIT C

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS



DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, made as of this ____ day of
,» 1999, by and between LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE, INC., a
Maryland non-profit corporation, "Grantor" and the cumrent Owners of the foilowing
residential properties described below "Grantees™:

D. Robert and Joanne M. Enten John M. and Valerie Hodge-Williams
518 Chestnut Avenue 608 Chestnut Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204
Liber 7235, folio 502 Liber 7885, folio 619
Carlton C. and Elizabeth H. Sextor; Herbert B. and Miriam L. Mittenthal
600 Chestnut Avenue 507 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204
Liber 7595, folio 136 Liber 5762, folio 742 and Liber 5939, folio
711
Eugene L. Wolfe, Jr. and Mary R. Wolfe Robert M. Coulhourn, Ill and
602 Chestnut Avenue Anne A. Coulbourn
Towson, Maryland 21204 505 Chestnut Avenue
Liber 4574, folio 195 Towson, Maryland 21204
Liber 8547, folio 282
Sarah P. Daignault John R. and Kristen M. Kelly
606 Chestnut Avenue 604 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204
Liber 5651, folio 62 Liber 10494, folio 130
Dawson L., Jr., and Patricia Farber B. Franklin, 1V, and Bonnie Hearn
614 Chestnut Avenue 616 Chesinut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204
'z Liber 1867, folio 505 Liber 10255, folio 644

Raymond E. and Margaret Boulay Daniel D. and Mary Beth Blasser Diefrick
520 Chestnut Avenue 610 Chestnut Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

Liber 3766, folio 54 Liber 10826, folio 608

Erwin and Frances Huber
620 Chestnut Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Liber 5357, folic 015
RECITALS

Pursuant to that certain Development Agreement dated MWL 2 (377 (the pp
‘Agreement”) between Grantor and Grantees, with regard to a zoning pian for the

TYT i .
EXERIT_ G
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development of several parcels and development regulation exemption approved
respectively by the appropriate authorities of Baltimore County, Maryland by Order of
the Zoning Commissioner dated , Case No. 99-171-SPHA ("Zoning Order")
which Zoning Order incorporates by reference the terms and conditions of the
Agreement, and by written confimation of the development regulation exempfion dated

. the Grantor has agreed to place certain restrictions upon certain real
property, with all the improvements thereon, lying and being situate in Baltimore
County, Maryland (the "Property”) more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Property consists of three (3) parcels
with the following respective tax identification numbers and Liber and folio references in
the Land Records of Baltimore County:

(1) 9-1900001670, 6148/862;
(2) 9-1900001672, 6148/867; and
(3) 9-0912590132, 883/220.

The Property shall be subject to and bound by the foliowing Declaration which
shall run with and be binding upon the above-described properties for the periods and
the manner specified below. This Declaration which binds the Property shall inure to
the benefit of the Grantees as long as they retain title to the property at their respective
addresses shown above. In the event that any Grantee transfers title to their respective
addresses shown above, the said Grantee shall no longer enjoy the benefits of this
Declaration after they have transferred title to a third party of the properties described
by the addresses shown above.

The Grantees have agreed to bind themselves to the terms and conditions of the
Agreement.

This Declaration shall not inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and
assigns of the Grantees unless they agree, in writing, to be bound by the Agreement to
the same extent as a Grantee under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the promises contained both in the Agreement
and herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Grantees hereby enter into this
Declaration. The Recitals stated above are incorporated herein by reference and shalt
bind the Grantors and Grantees.

Grantor hereby agrees that Grantor, or any of its successors, assigns, licensees
or lessees, shafl not:



rel

1. Erect any exterior lighting, except as required by governmental codes or
regulations, on the portion of the Property identified on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference as the North Fields for a period of thirty (30) years
from the date of this Declaration.

2. Erect any Building on the North Fields for a period of twenty-five (25)
years from the date of this Declaration, other than as approved by the Zoning Order
dated in Case No. 99-171-SPHA. "Building" shafl mean any multi-sided
structure with a roof.

3. Erect any athletic field lighting on the portion of the property identified on
Exhibit "B" as Hargaden Field, for a period of thirty (30) years from the date of this
Declaration.

4. Erect lighting along the Chestnut Avenue right-of-way, other than as
required by Baltimore County, Maryland, or any iocal, State or federal agency. Lighting
in the parking lots along Chestnut Avenue shall be no higher than twenty (20) feet from
the surface of the respective lot and there shall be no more than two (2) light standards
per each of the three lots adjacent to Chestnut Avenue. There shall be no more than a
maximum total of six (6) light standards in the three lots adjacent to Chestnut Avenue.
Any such parking lot lighting shall be erected along the eastem boundary of said
parking lots and shall be directed only in a westerly direction, away from Chestnut
Avenue. The provisions of this Paragraph 4 shall survive for a period of twenty-five (25)
years from the date of this Declaration.

Subject to their compliance with the Agreement, any one Resident or group
thereof shall have the right, jointly or severally, to enforce the Restrictive Covenants set
forth herein.

The Grantees join in the execution of this Declaration for the sole purpose of
acknowledging as follows:

1. In the event that any Grantee transfers title to their respective addresses
shown above, said Grantee shall no longer enjoy the benefits of this Declaration after

they have transferred title to a third party of the properties described by the addresses
shown above,

2. The Grantees have agreed {o bind themselves to the terms and conditions
of the Agreement, and

3. This Declaration shall not inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and
assigns of the Grantees uniess said heirs, successors and assigns agree, in writing, to
be bound by the Agreement fo the same extent as a Grantee under the Agreement.

w



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Declaration as of the day
and year first above written.

ATTESTMITNESS LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF
BALTIMORE, INC.

QD/M ﬂnxx—/ By: %@/ (SEAL)

#6Ann P. O'Neill, Assistand Corporate Carroll A. Bogit:;@rﬁan of the
Secretary Board of Tru
“
By: L& M. (& >~ (SEAL)
John M. Dennis, S.Jf Pighident
STATE OF MARYLAND
EITY/COUNTY OF BT sioRe , to-wit:

|, i pe v Meuwonis | a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Carroll A. Bodie, Chairman of the Board of Trustees, of LOYOLA HIGH
SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation, whose name as such is
signed to the foregoing instrument bearing date as of the ___dayof , 1999,
has acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid for the purposes therein
contained, being fully authorized to do so on behalf of such corporation as such Chairman.

ol
GIVEN under my hand and seal this)day of Maccln . 1999.

..-—-—-‘"‘:' .
[AFFIX SEAL] _Joe M Biners

Notary Public TINA M. McGINNIS
My Commission Expires: 2/1 /94 N:fa.ry Public

State of Maryiand, Baltimore County

STATE OF MARYLAND Commussion Expires July 1, 1999
CHY/COUNTY OF BALT) Hogl , to-wit:

b T aA M. Meimwis | a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do
hereby cerlify that John M. Dennis, S.J., President of LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF
BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation, whose name as such is signed to the
foregoing instrument bearing date as of the _ _ day of , 1999, have
acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid for the purposes therein
contained, being fully authorized to do so on behalf of such corporation as such President.

A
GIVEN under my hand and seal thisday of _Marely , 1999.
-—-—-_'—‘:.- -~
[AFFIX SEAL] VN 111 I
Notary Publi ‘
My Commission Expires: 2} 4 “Yhua M. McGINNiS

Notary Public
State of Maryland, Battimore County

(Signatures coniinued on page 5) Commission Expires Tuly 1, 1999



WITNESS: GRANTEES:

/ Au ﬁé/ (SEAL)

D?Robert Enten >

Carlion C. Sexto

. b ﬂ s Sg?ér\v (SEAL)
ElizAbeth H. Sexton
Sgppcnce Lol htf ASEAL)
Eugene L. Wolfe, Jr.

) . (SEAL)
Mary R. =]

’ P gﬁ@;—p'\_w@/ﬁu

arah P. Daignault R

D m\j G‘W(-'" L;@EAL)

Dawson L. Farber, Jr.

)
Q@QQQ P Vas peasi HWihvicia STarber sean
Patricia Farber

%QDMMML (SEAL)
aypiond £. Boulay 7

@i—_{w ? - ZZ%&&@(SEAU
Margare¥Boulay

5
e




WITNESS: GRANTEES:

(continued)

ng g { Eg:&gpaaggz /? S ————(SEAL)
Epwvi Huber/

&m 1 DAronag i T nouwe % (SEAL)

Frances Huber

ng P Daisaouuty Yol - Kriu /7/1(%*(8&&)
{dohn M. Hodge-Willidfns

Q@gg@gﬁ mngQQEIIEV Al Wodhe- Ullirs (sEAL
Valerie Hodge-Wlliams
WM D (SEAL)

Herbert B. Mittenthal

97/"“7 % JM “Pours S7 2ol (SEAL)

Miriam L. Mittenthal

=
. (SEAL)
Robert M. Coulbourn, il

Aum__&ﬁoukm.m_(s&u

Anne A. Coulboumn

Al (0l e

ohh R. Kelly

- A
risten M. Kelly
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YVIINLCSS: GRANTEES:
{cantmuedj

(Seal
Erxin Huber
{SEAL)
Frances Huber
(SEAL})
John M. Hodge-Williams
{(SEAL)
Valerie Hodge-Viliams
.._""-—.‘.‘___..,___“{c_EA :
¥ Herbart B. Mittertna:
L Mo PRI A (SEAL)
Q . Misiam | Mittanthal
o — . _ISEAL)
Robert M. Coutboum_ i1t
o SEAL}
Anne A Cowthourn (
: {SEAL
John R. Kelly ’
_ {(SEAL)
Kristen M. Kelly
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WIiNLSS GRANTEES:-
{continued;
(SEAL}
Erwin Huber
e (SEAL)
Frances Huher
(SEAL)
John M. Hodge-Williarns
(SEAL;
Valerie Hodge-Wiliiams
(SEAL)
Herbert B. Mittanthas
(SEAL)
Miriam L Mittenthal
—_— (SEAL)
Robert M. Coutbourn, fi
(SEAL)
Anne A Coulbourn
ISi:AL}
John R. Keily
“56%' %M(/Z_, (SEAL)

Kristen M. Kelty
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VWIINLSS GRANTEES:
{continued)
_ (SEAL)
Evein Huber
. (SEAL)
Frances Huber
_ {SEAL)
John M. Hodge-Williams
= — - (SEAL) |
Valerie Hodge-Williams |
|
}
: (SEAL;
Herbert B. Mittenthai
. {SEAL)
Miriam L. Mittenthal
e __ _ISEAL)
Robert M. Coutbourn_ 1t
(SEAL)




WITNESS: GRANTEES:

(continued)

I N |- BL L= | (SEAL)

B. Franklin Hearn, IV

oot \igante _flrni o o

' (SEAL)
aniel D. Dietrick

Serat P haipaine DBV ALVl L (sem)
Mary Beth Blasser Dietrick
STATE OF MARYLAND, ma___ COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3/#%day of , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland fpersona#y appeared D. Robert Enten
and Joanne M. Enten, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persens who

acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name D. Robert Enten and Joanne M. Enten.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

L]
ikt

My Commissian Expires: 7/“‘/ 0!



STATE OF MARYLANDK%OLQ’(\' o€ COUNTY, TOWIT:
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this &9 day of sJeyn. . 1999, before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared John M. and /
Valerie Hodge-Williams, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name John M. Hodge-Williams and Valerie Hodge-
Witliams.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

~ L
\

-

- Notary Public
My Commission Expires: S f ’C){

STATE OF MARYLAND, Mmo\f €_ _COUNTY, TOWIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this @_ day of \)ow\) , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Cariton C. and s
Elizabeth H. Sexton, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name Cariton C. Sexton and Elizabeth H. Sexton.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: % “1~0Ol

STATE OF MARYLAND, B3« inare COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Lgf"day of Feby “eryy , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Nofary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Herbert B. and
Miriam L. Mittenthal, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name Herbert B. Mittenthal and Miriam L. Mittenthal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A a

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: / %/é? ¢A X

v s
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STATE OF MARYLAND, g@ I;(jm Oz COUNTY, TO WIT:

! HEREBY CERTIFY that on this cl q{: day of /JQM%_, 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally @ppeared Eugene L. Wolfe,
Jr. and Mary R. Wolfe, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who

acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name Eugene L. Wolfe, Jr. and Mary R. Woife.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

l I Notary Publ
My Commission Expires: 3, (I E!

STATE OF MARYLAND, ST\ COUNTY, TO WIT:

! HEREBY CERTIFY that on this aﬁ_{:’day of, 1999, hefore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, persgnally appeared Robert M.
Coulbourn. Ill and Anne A. Coulbourmn, known fo me {or sati orily proven) to be such
persons who acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive
Covenants for purposes therein contained by signing the name Robert M. Coulbourn. It and
Anne A. Coulboumn.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Publi )

My Commission Expires: 35! | !(&h

STATE OF MARYLAND, b & Hlm ¢ COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3014‘5 day of 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally agpeared Sarah P. Daignault,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such person who acknowledged that she executed

that foregoing deciaration of Restrictive Covenants for purposes therein contained by signing
the name Sarah P. Daignauit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: })\l L ,\ 1)



STATE OF MARYLAND, &g fﬂ T COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this {S‘: day of , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, person appeared John R. and
Kristen M. Kelly, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who acknowledged
that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for purposes therein
contained by signing the name John R. Kelly and Kristen M. Kelly.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

\ l otary Pubfic
My Commission Expires: 3 LS

.
STATE OF MARYLAND, Bﬂt [molz  county, Tow:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Mday of &S, 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Pubtic of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Dawson L. Farber,
Jr.,, and Patricia Farber, known to me (or satisfactorily proven} to be such persons who
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name Dawson L. Farber, Jr., and Patricia Farber.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

otary Publ

My Commission Expires: 3! [ ! Y

STATE OF MARYLAND_ P Fi rmae_  COUNTY, To wiT-

t HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ﬁ day of \l@\n/\) , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryiand, personally appeared B. Franklin Hern, :
IV, and Bonnie Hearn, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who /
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name B. Frankdin, Hearn, IV, and Bonnie Hearmn.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: % )

10
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STATE OF MARYLAND, \%QQ\\W\N R~ COUNTY, TOWIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2] day of W , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Raymond E. and
Margaret Boulay, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who acknowledged
that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for purposes the{gin@‘,,‘h_
contained by signing the name Raymond E. Boulay and Margaret Boulay. A

AL Vi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

- Notary Public
My Commission Expires: &( [ Ol
STATE OF MARYLANE \ COUNTY, TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this c9~9l day of , 1999, before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Daniel D. and Mary
Beth Blasser Dietrick, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who /
acknowledged that they executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
purposes therein contained by signing the name Daniel D. Dietrick and Mary Beth Blasser

e '; KRILY
R L L C

NOrq <

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3’ ~ [ ~O|

STATE OF MARYLAND, wnﬂ €___COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this & day of \)MJ , 1999, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared Erwin and Frances /
Huber, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be such persons who acknowledged that they
executed that foregoing declaration of Restrictive Covenants for purposes therein contained by
signing the name Erwin Huber and Frances Huber.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A (_ -
Notary Public % S )

My Commission Expires: Bﬂt[ —o|

11




The undersigned hereby certifies that this instrument has been prepared by an attorney
admitted to practice before the Maryland Court of Appeals, under his or her supervision, or by
or on behalf of one of the parties named in this instrument.

Aftorney

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL PROPERTY

EXHIBIT"B"
PLAT DEPICTING NORTH FIELDS AND HARGADEN FIELD
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EXHIBITD

LOYOLA BLAKEFIELD TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES



Dec-04-98 05:38P P.11

LOYOQLA BLAKEFIELD
TRAFFIC & PARKING ISSUES
QOetober 28, 1698

= e aseanawnaTITT

+ Loyola will add two (2) new rows of parking (i.c., onc (1} double-loaded parking
aisle] off the Charles Street entrance to the Campus, providing spaces for
spproximately 35 additiona] vehicles.

* The Charles Street entrance parking aisles will also provide e student drop-off
areq to take pressure off Chestnut Avenue entrance.

* All cars delivering students solcly o the middie school in the wmorning MUST
drop off students via the Charles Street entrance.

* Parking on internal cumpus drives and roads will be prohibited. The temporary
1ot behind the existing maintenance area and practice field will be eliminated.

* Vchieles ulilizing the Chestnut Avenue entrgnee for drop-off or pick-up and
then heading north on Charles Street will b d to continue across the
campus and exit via ibc Charles Street exit. The cross-campus zccess wilt be
open at arrival und dismissal times,

* At afternoon pick-up time, vehicles picking up middle schaol Studenté must
queue in the Charles Street enlrance drive.

* The two (2) tennis court levels (4 courts) on Chestnut will be converied to
parking, with tennis courts relocated to the rear athletic ficld arcu. Combined
with thc exisling Chestnut lot parking, this ylelds spproXimutely 1060 lotel
perking spaccs in Chestnut Iot- .

= Al faculty snd staff {exeept dJosuit faculty/staff living at Xavier) shall be
assigned parking fn the Chestaul Avenue Iots (estimate: 80-85 spaces).

*  Faculty supervision will be provided daily at arrival and dismissal times in/fat:
A) thc Chestnut Avenue lots. '
Bl Chestout Avenye enlrance,
C) Charles Street entrance road/lots.

* At dismissal (ime, supervision will prohibit entry onto Chestaut Avenue lots for
period of approximately 15 minutes and direct 2 lanes of cXiling tratlic (elt
turn & right turn) onte Chestnut to expedite cmptying lot.

* Loyola and neighborhood eommunily association will jointly petition SIIA to
climinate flashing red left turn signal operation tor left turns onto northbound
Chestniut Avenue from Charles Strect, school days, between:

7:30 - 8:00 AM
2:45 - 345 PM
ta atlow for safe U—Luras on Charles Street to access Charles Street cafrance.

* No parking will be permitted on Chestnut Avenue entrunce drive. This will
permit 3 lanes in that drive. Cars can therefore "double up® and stack in 2
ianes to minimize staeking cut ento Chestnut Avenue.




EXHIBIT E
LANDSCATYE PLAN
Contains the following:
1. Landscape Concept
2. Chestnut Avenue Parking Concept - lustrative Plan
3. Chestnut Avenue Parking Concept - Cross Sections
4. Loyola Blakefield Hargaden Field - Bleachers Screening; Sections

w1

A-A, B-B, CC

Chestnut Avenue Parking Screening - Options A and B
(Option A or B to be selected at the sole discretion of Loyola)
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_500 Chestnut Ave, Towson, MD 21204
which is presently zoned __ D.R. 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ;

1. An amendment to previocus variance Hearing Case No. 95-6-A, to permit the Burke Hall -
Chapel - Wheeler Hall -~ Wheeler Hall Expansion and/or New Building Complex to exceed the
required 300 f£t. maximum length of building permitted in the BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2,
Camprehensive Mammal of Development Policies, TI-26.

2. Off-Street parking and lcading per BCZR §409.6.A.4.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): A Batkinme

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Address Telephone No. Name CT or Print i
g higa, WIZ-rW@mﬂ@/’

City State Zip Code Signature

¥ 3
Attorney For Petitioner: Mﬁv ﬁ%@/ﬂéﬁ’nﬁ A’UU ’;ﬁ-%a@

Telephone No.

Ad
G. Scott Barhight { s MP ,;2 126
Name - Type or Print City ) State Zip Code
o S ‘?W R entative to be Contacted:
Signature /4 *
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. G. Scott Barhight (410) 832-2000 DA
Company ° . Name
. 210 W. Permsylvania &ve, 4th Flr. 210 W. Pennsylvam‘a&Ave, 4th Floor
Address Telephone No. Address - Telephone No.
_Towson, MD 21 204 (410) 832—200(_) Towsan, MD 21204 o
o State 29 Code iswr: picc cumdset S uggp2 7T

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ______
Case No. m A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _ ﬁ}i Date _ fhjo_?_cl/ 74

=8 Fiisles

2171



® ®
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at
which is presently zoned _D.R.1

4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s)} of the property situate in Baitimore Count%oand which is described n the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a2 Variance from Section(s}

See attached sheet

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

To be presented at hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Pefition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal OQwner(s):
oF BRCTHRE |
TLoyola High School A Inc.
Name - Type or Print Name or Pri Q}\«
S S ; i v
ignature . g
Py Silpwen 13, WOvana) | ST

Address Telephone No. Hame - Type or Print
_ Clpitwme, @W&E‘r&fﬂdm@ﬁ&mﬁ‘%

City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: Charles St ar Chestnt e, 410 AFT 2500
Address Telephone No.
G. Scott Barhight Towsgon MD 2120
Name - 1ype or Print ; City State Zip Code
é' S ‘”‘f' g"ﬁ"M e Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ~ ’
whiteford, Taylor & Pres L,L.P G. _Scott Barhight
210 W. Permsylvania Ave, 4th Floor 210 W, Pennsvlvania Ave, 4th Floor
Address - Telephone No. Address - . Teiephone No.
Towson, MD 21204 {410} 832-2000 Towson, MD 21204 {410} 832-2000

Zip Code Tt R 16 CHADSYY State 410 -61(%608‘157(;
OFFICE USE ONLY

City State
’ u ‘ = Rjclec (‘tCJSt'Y'
m“ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No.

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _ 4 /1 Date /e//;‘; X7 4

=2y qlisles

#/7/



Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property locatéd at 500 Chestnut Ave, Towson, MD 21024

Attachment

. BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, I-26, to permit the Student Commons and Athletic Center and Main-
tenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to exceed the maximum length of
300 £t

. BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, I1-26, to permit the Sheridan expansion and/or Replacement
(Building 8) - the Xavier Annex Expansion and/or Replacement (Building 9)
Complex to exceed the maximum length of 300 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §300.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-

ment Policies, II-26, to permit the maximum height of the Student Commons
and Athletic Center and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to be
60 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 50 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, 1I-26, to permit a building side yard setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the
required 30 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive- Manual of
Development Policies, II-26, to permit a front building to front building set-
back of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft. for the Performing Arts, Music
and/ or Student Assembly Building (Building 11) and the Xavier Annex
Expansion and/or Replacement (Building 9).

. BCZR §1B01.2.C1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a front building to front building setback 0f 50  *
ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center

and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and The Sheridan Expan-
sion and/ or Replacement (Building 8).

™%

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, I1-26, to permit a building side to building side setback of 25 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center and
Maintenance Building (alternate) and the Proposed Restrooms and Conces-
sions (Alternate Location) (Building Q).

717/



8. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a side building to side building setback of 35 ft.
in leu of the required 60 ft. for the Student Commons and Athletic Center
and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and the Grand Stand

(Building Ej.

9. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, 11-26, to permit a front building to side building setback of 50 ft.
in lieu of the required 90 ft. for the Grand Stand (Building E) and the Student
Commons and Athletic Center and Maintenance Building (alternate)
(Building 12).

10. BCZR 1B01.2.C 1.3, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, 11-26, to permit a front building to side building setback of 60 ft.
in lieu of the required 90 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and the Grand Stand (Building E).

11. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, 11-26, to permit a front building to front building setback of 95
ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft for the Grand Stand (Building E) and the
Sheridan Expansion or Replacement (Building 8).

12. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a side building to rear building setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 70 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and Xavier Renovation or Replacement (Building 9). .

13. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, I-26, to permit a side building to side building setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 ft. for the Wheeler Hall Expansion (Building 10) and
the New Building (Building 10).

150397 . ‘ 3

o
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FROM THE OFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Description to Accompany Variance Petition and Special Hearing DATE: 10/15/98
Loyola High School Blakefield Page -1-

Beginning at a point on the on the centerline of Chestnut Avenue, said point
being North 48 degrees 48 minutes 41 seconds East 231.95 feet more or less, from a
point formed by the intersection of the centerlines of Charles Street and Chestnut
Avenue running thence leaving said point of beginning along the westerly right-of-way
of Chestnut Ave, along the following 41 courses:

1. North 87 degrees 44 minutes 00 seconds West 20.00 feet,

2. South 60 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds West 182.00 feet to a point on
the northerly right-of-way of Charles Street,

3. Continuing along the northerly right-of-way of Charles Street, on a curve to

the left having a radius of 653.11 feet an arc length of 138.09 feet, said

curve being subtended by a chord having a bearing and distance of North

48 degrees 34 minutes 55 seconds West 137.83 feet,

North 30 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds East 20.00 feet,

North 59 degrees 23 minutes 03 seconds West 28.50 feet,

South 30 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds West 20.00 feet,

North 59 degrees 23 minutes 04 seconds West 166.17 feet,

Continuing along the noriherly right-of-way of Charles Street, on a curve to

the right having a radius of 904 .93 feet an arc length of 422 .48 feet, said

curve being subtended by a chord having a bearing and distance of North

46 degrees 00 minutes 33 seconds West 418.66 feet,

8. North 32 degrees 58 minutes 04 seconds West 139.85 feet,

10. North 34 degrees 03 minutes 30 seconds West 41.56 feet,

11. North 55 degrees 10 minutes 57 seconds East 52.00 feet

12. North 37 degrees 34 minutes 04 seconds West 110.08 feet,

13. South 49 degrees 40 minutes 56 seconds West 58.00 feet,

14. North 43 degrees 24 minutes 59 seconds West 104.76 feet,

15. North 53 degrees 21 minutes 56 seconds East 20.00 feet

16. North 36 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds West 20.00 feet,

17. South 53 degrees 21 minutes 56 seconds West 20.00 feet

18. North 41 degrees 02 minutes 02 seconds West 14.00 feet,

19. Thence leaving the northerly right-of-way of Charles Street, North 24
degrees 45 minutes 01 seconds East 1271.50 feet,

20. North 24 degrees 17 minutes 37 seconds East 88.14 feet,

21. North 68 degrees 35 minutes 17 seconds West 382.92 feet,

22. North 33 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds East 203.90 feet,

23. North 32 degrees 38 minutes 49 seconds East 148.80 feet,

24. South 57 degrees 21 minutes 11 seconds East 109.09 feet,

25. North 73 degrees 18 minutes 42 seconds East 76.62 feet,

26. North 86 degrees 12 minutes 52 seconds East 98.89 feet,

27. South 78 degrees 35 minutes 28 seconds East 99.59 feet,

28. South 88 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East 79.31 feet,

29. South 78 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds East 139.56 feet,

30. South 84 degrees 04 minutes 01 seconds East 77.62 feet,

4 ?'i7i'sp ﬂﬂ # /7/
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31. South 86 degrees 04 minutes 22 seconds East 86.53 feet,

32. North 85 degrees 43 minutes 46 seconds East 100.79 feet,

33. North 81 degrees 29 minutes 55 seconds East 70.88 feet,

34. South 51 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds East 229.73 feet,

35. South 85 degrees 29 minutes 05 seconds East 150.50 feet,

36. South 37 degrees 44 minutes 55 seconds West 474.21 feet,

37. South 37 degrees 47 minutes 01 seconds West 315.40 feet, ~

38. South 85 degrees 15 minutes 59 seconds East 378.08 feet, to the centerline
of Chestnut Avenue,

39. Continuing southerly along the centerline of Chestnut Avenue, South 29
degrees 10 minutes 01 seconds West 90.50 feet,

40. South 24 degrees 25 minutes 01 seconds West 644.84 feet,

41. South 02 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds West 505.00 feet, to the point of

beginning.
Containing Acres of iand more or less.

Note: The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to be used for
contracts, conveyances or agreements.

27/
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ey

. . RE: Case No.: 6{. | 7 [- SpiiA
Petitioner/Developer: L3 VQLA-— 5 E] A’L
o @ (). STEPGENS

Date of Hearing/Closing: _{ Lz / z q 5
Baitimore County Department of Z o0 P
Permits and Development Management @
County Office Building, Room 11

111 West Chesapeske Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This fetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s} required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property jocated at MT@ T LQ‘/ 2 Lﬁ' H 5
'D?P R 1500 CHECTNIT AVE

The sign{s) were posted on ' ii/zf /76 é WA)K@ 1-‘/30/%

(Month, Day, Year)

U @L/@/’.@, (23 /?@

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
(Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
{Address)
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
,(Citv, State, Zip Code)
So=. 857

430! 6665365 FPogec [410! -5
(Telephone Number}

[ ——

- i i | .
LONING woriee MW —

Casa * PITFEPIA



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

500 Chestomt Avenue, W/S Chestrut Ave, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
390" N of ¢/ Range Rd, 9th Election District,
4th Councilmanic * FCR
Legal Owners: Lovola High School of Baltimare, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s) * Case Number: 99-171-SPHA
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel n the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates of other proceedings in this maiter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order.
Tt ) Caale S Rancdes
AL W P
PETER MAX ZIMMFRMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this [ g day of November, 1998, a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to G. Scott Barmght, Esq., Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W. Pennsylvania
Avenue, Suite 400, Towson, MD 21204, attorey for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 4, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-171-SPHA

500 Chestnut Avenue

WIS Chestnut Avenue, 390" N of centerline Range Road
9" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Loyola High School of Baitimore, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to previous variance hearing 95-6-A to
exceed the required 300-foot maximum length of building; and to approve off-street
parking and loading per BCZR Section 409.6.A.4. Variance to permit Building 12 to
exceed the maximum length of 300 feet; to permit Building 8 to exceed the maximum
length of 300 feet; to permit the maximum height of Building 12 to be 60 feet in lieu of
the maximum height of 50 feet; to permit side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet; to permit a front building to front building setback of 30 feet in lieu of
the required 120 feet for Building 11 and Building 9; to permit a front building to front
building setback of 50 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet for Building 12 and Building 8:
to permit a building side to building side setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet
for Maintenance Building and Building Q; to permit a side building to side building
setback of 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for Building 12 and Building E; to permit
a front building to side building setback of 50 feet in fieu of the required 90 feet for
Building E and Building 12; to permit a front building to side building setback of 60 feet
in lieu of the required 90 feet for Building 8 and Building E; to permit a front building to
front building setback of 95 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet for Building E and
Building 8; to permit a side building to rear building setback of 10 feet in lieu of the
required 70 feet for Building 8 and Building 9; and to permit a side building to side
building setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for Building 10 and New
Building 10.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
e

Prnted wth Soybean ink
¢ on Recycied Paper



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
CASE NUMBER: 99-171-SPHA
500 Chestnut Avenue

Page 2

HEARING: Friday, December 11, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

f‘/::} 2 ;;‘ 3
: - i-i ’L, A /gﬁw
\_) 6‘3
Arnoid Jablon
Director

c: G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Loyola High School of Batlimore, Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
NOVEMBER 26, 1998.

(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 25, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Stephen W. Whalen, Jr. 410-747-2900
Whalen Praoperties
2 W. Rolling Crossroads, Suite #1
Catonsivile, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-171-SPHA

500 Chestnut Avenue

W/S Chestnut Avenue, 390’ N of centerline Range Road
9" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Loyola High School of Baltimare, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to previous variance hearing 95-6-A to exceed the
required 300-foot maximum length of building; and to approve off-street parking and loading per
BCZR Section 409.6.A.4. Variance to permit Building 12 to exceed the maximum length of 300
feet; to permit Building 8 to exceed the maximum length of 300 feet; to permit the maximum
height of Building 12 to be 60 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 50 feet; to permit side yard
setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feef; to permit a front building to front building setback
of 30 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet for Building 11 and Building 9; to permit a front building
to front building setback of 50 feet in lieu of the required 120 feet for Building 12 and Building 8;
to permit a building side fo building side setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for
Maintenance Building and Building Q; o permit a side building to side building setback of 35
feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for Building 12 and Building E; to permit a front building to side
building setback of 50 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet for Building E and Building 12; to permit
a front building to side building setback of 60 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet for Building 8
and Building E; to permit a front building to front building setback of 95 feet in lieu of the
required 120 feet for Building E and Building 8; to permit a side building to rear building setback
of 10 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet for Building 8 and Building 9; and to permit a side
building to side building setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for Building 10 and New
Building 10.

HEARING:  Friday, Pecember 11, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
7 Bu:ldmg 401 Bos!ey Avenue.

rd
. B e
s

miin 4r\
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

-

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3301.



R ' vi)'é{}téfd‘iamem Précessing
Baltlmore County County Office Building

| Department of Permits and . 111 West Chesapeake Avenus
:. Development Management : Towson, Maryland 21204

. ©° . ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS §& PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the

. general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by postlng a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs :
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, w:l.ll come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper. .

"NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

-

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTICR .

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: [ 7/

Petitioner: Lc};ola H-‘:}k Sclool

Location: too  chostiet Ave,

PLEASE FORWARD mvmm;mc‘; BILL To:q N

NAME Jrepsen) W Witpran), 72—

ADDRESS: W’%"’,’bf{ ,/}\//o Wfelr== 9 e T

il 7

77
| Co il i 25T
PHONE NUMBER: Yy« T4 TR

ls
I3

AJ:ggs .
' '(Revised 09/24/396)

- B | qq 's?ﬁﬁ /‘7/  e

L
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= on Recycled Faper
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ExhibxtB . o .
Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than B
Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoOTICE

Case No.. 99- 17/~ senp

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: ({)Pciq[ eqri hj To pe 7 & és‘t' _—

1. mmﬁn@ﬂttoprevimsvarianceﬂeaﬁngcasem. 95-6-A, to permit the Burke Hall -
@apel—meelernau-meeleraauamansimand/ormmmmcmplacmamedme

i 300 f£t. maximm length of buildi permitted in the BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2,
Camprehensive Manual of Development Policies, II-26.

2. Off-Street parking and Ioading per BCZR §409.6.A.4.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 387-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW A

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE SRR

) post.d.doc



Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.._99- 1 71 SFHA

REQUEST:__ /g1 aunce -~ Jee cn’chﬁ f‘aQ

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post.d.doc




o permit the Student Commons and Athletic Center and Main-
tenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to exceed the maximum length of -

300 ft. ) _topemﬁtthe%eridanexpansionand/orReplacmnent
(Building 8) - the Xavier Annex Expansion and/or Replacement (Building 9)
Complex to exceed the maximum length of 300 ft.

_ to permit the maximum height of the Student Commons
and Athletic Center and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to be
60 ft. in Iieu of the maximum height of 50 ft.

. to permit a building side yard setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the
required 30 ft. ‘

_, | 0 permit a front building to front building set-
back of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft. for the Performing Arts, Music
and/or Student Assembly Building (Building 11) and the Xavier Annex
Expansion and/or Replacement (Building 9). '

. . topermita front building to front building setback of 50
ft. mher_x of the required 120 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center
a_nd Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and The Sheridan Expan-
sion and/or Replacement (Building 8).

- ) to permit a building side to building side setback of 25 ft.
in Heu of the required 60 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center and
Maintenance Building (alternate) and the Proposed Restrooms and Conces-
sions (Alternate Location) (Building Q).

to permit a side building to side building setback of 35 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 t. for the Student Commons and Athletic Center
and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and the Grand Stand

(Building E). to permit a front building to side building setback of 50 £t.
hﬁeuofﬂlerequired%ftforﬂieGrandStand(BuﬂdingE)andﬁxeStudent
Corfm}onsandA&ﬂeﬁcCenterandMaimenameBuﬂding(altemate) _
(Buil g}z_):__“_topemﬁtafrontbuﬂdhxgtosidebuﬂdjngsetbackofﬁﬂft
in lieu of the required 90 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and the Grand Stand (Building E).

] -~ topermita front building to front building setback of 95
ftinlieuofﬂlereqniredmftfortheGrandeand(Buﬂdng}andthe
Sheridan Expansion or Replacement (Building 8).

; to permit a side building to rear building setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 70 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and Xavier Renovation or Replacement (Building 9). -
o to permit a side building to side building setback of 10 £t
mheuofﬂlereqxﬁredm&forﬂlewﬂaﬂExpangiop(Buﬂd&:glﬂ)and
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management : Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

December 1, 1998

G. Scott Barhight, Esqg.

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP

216 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, MD 21204

RE: TItem No.: 171
Case No.: 99-171-SPHA
Location: 500 Chestnut Avenue

Dear Mr. Barhight:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
{PDM), on October 20, 1998.

The Zoning Advisory  Committee (Zacy, which consists of
representatives £from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures i o . - :
Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us

2

Prnted with Seyhean ink
(:S) on Hecycied Paper
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880
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Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management

Baitimore County Uffice Building

Towson, MO 21244

MAIL STOR-1105

- . . TS HTEU b T maAr

RE: Property Owneri 171.- LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORLZ, INC.

176 — MERCY RIDGE, INC., CARDINAL SHEHAN

CENTER, INC. AND STELLA MARIS INC

Locaticn: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF NOVEMBER Z, 1388

Item No.: 171 AND 170 Zoning Agenda:

Pursuant To ¥our reguest, the referenced propexty has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicabie and
reguired to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

I. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and
shall he loczted at proper intervals, =slong an approved road
in accordéance with Baliimore County Standard Design Manual
Sec. 2.4.4 Fire Hydrants, as published by the Department of
rublic Works.

4. The site shali be made Lo comply with all appilcable parts
5t the Fire Prevention Code prleor to occupancy ©r beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed
site shall comply with aill appllicable ragulrements
Nationzl Flre Protection Associatiocn Standardé Ne.

Safetvy Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.
REVIEWRRE: LT, ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Tize Marsnhal Office, DHONE §37-4881, MS-1LICZF
coc: File

Q1 Printed with Soybean ink -
N on Recycled Paper “




Parris N. Glendening

Haryland Department of Transportation Govermor
State Highway Administration David : Winstead

Parker F. Williams

Admintstrator

Date: /-4 91/

Ms + sonostephens RE: Baltimore County
Baitv o County Office of ftemNo. ;72 / >
Per - Liu Development Management

Cotne. Uittice Building, Room 109
Tow ..o Murviand 21204

D i Stephens:
]

¢ 1i1s office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
app: i oes 1t does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Hi i as Adminisiration projects.

Should vou have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at
410-315-2600 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A [ ard L

%" Michael M. Lenhart, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number 1s

Marytand Relay Service Tor impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toi! Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0737
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireet » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



TO: POM | DATE : 4/,42 Wird

FRGM - . Bruce See?ey}é?%j Zz
Permits zng Developmdd- Reviey
OEPEM

SUBJECT Zaning Advisary Ca
Mezting Dzze:
The Cezariment of Environmenta] Frotacsic & Rasoures Mznacemznt fias ne
Commants for the fallewing Loning Acvisary camitliss Itz

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP

RECEIVEDNOV 13 1559



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: November 9, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Developer’s Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 9, 1998
Item Nos./ 171, 172, 173, 174, 175,
177, 178, 179, 180

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

RECEIVED gy 1 3 1898

ZONE110S.NGC
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County . 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department ' - " “Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Novehber'l?, 1229

Department of Permits and RECEIVED Jan 0§ 2000
Davelopment Management {(PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 west Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Locatlon: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF Novenbe

K3
et
-
[l
(Lo
o]
%o

Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the refersnced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

155, 156, 157, 158..159, 160, 161, 162, 163,
167, 163, an@

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 387-4881, MS-1102F

cor File

un Recyciad Paper

@ Printed with Soybean Ink



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 11, 1998
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:; Amold F. Pat' Keller, ITI
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Loyola High School

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 171

Petitioner: Loyola High School of Baltimore, Inc.
Property Size: 49.05+ acres

Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance and Special Hearing
Hearing Date: December 11, 1998

REQUEST:

The variances and special hearing to amend Case No. 95-6A are requested to allow Loyola High School
to continue to develop in accordance with a campus wide Master Plan originally adopted in 1994 by its
Board of Trustees. As part of the 1994 agreement with the County to permit construction of phase one,
the applicant agreed that prior to the commencement of any additional construction, they would
formally put their master plan on record with the County. In accordance with that agreement, the master
plan has been incorporated into the site plan accompanying these petitions as a method of putting the
1998 master plan on the public record.

Loyola High School is located within the boundaries of the Towson Community Plan, in a Community
Conservation Area (outer neighborhoods) at the intersection of Charles Street and Chesinut Avenue.
Charles Street is designated as a Scenic Route in the Baltimore County Master Plan 1989-2000. The
Loyola campus is bordered by the residential communities of Chestnut Hills and Four Winds, to the
east and south respectively, the Blakehurst Life Care Community to the north, and Baltimore County
Board of Education’s Administration Office (more commonly known as Greeawood) to the west. The
second phase of their master plan involves both the razing of functionally outdated buildings to be
replaced by the construction of new facilities, and the renovation/expansion of existing facilities. The
most significant proposed new building is the new Student Activities and Athletic Center (SAAC)
which will house multiple athletic functions as well as a student commons space and dining facilities.

MACOMPLANLAURYEMoyoly zac comments.doe




In addition, other modifications and improvements will be made to the campus including new and
relocated parking on the eastern edge of the campus along Chestnut Avenue, renovations to existing
athletic fields, new grandstands, improved landscaping, relocation/re-orientation of existing playing
ficlds and courts, and a refined internal traffic circulation plan. Additionally, because renovations are
planned for Wheeler Hall, which is identified as a significant structure on the Maryland Historic Trust
inventory (BA 2232), a review of any proposed alterations to that structure will require a formal review
by the Baltimore County Landmarks Commission. Extensive negotiations have occurred between
Loyola High School and several adjacent residential property owners in the 600 block of Chestmut
Avenue regarding setbacks, landscaping, building elevations, view corridors, and traffic management.
The results of those negotiations are reflected in the proposed Restrictive Covenant and Master Plan
Development Agreement Covenant Agreement dated December 1998. (Attached)

The purpose of the special hearing is twofold: 1) to amend the previously approved variance to allow
for the expansion of Wheeler Hall and the construction of the Student Activities Center and 2) to
allow additional parking in a DR zone. The proposed variances deal primarily with side yard setbacks,
building to building setbacks, and building length. These variances are necessitated by the long range
planning efforts of the applicants to locate new buildings in the center of the campus with the goal of
creating a “quad” atmosphere, with athletic fields, parking, and open space on the perimeter of the
campus. Since Wheeler Hall and the SAAC exceed the allowed 300 foot maximum building length,
this requires that the Director of Planning make a finding of compatibility recommendation to the
Zoning Commissioner pursuant to Section 26-282.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the site plan, accompanying elevation drawings and the draft covenant agreement between
Loyola High School and the Chestnut Avenue residents, this office finds the proposal compatible with
the surrounding community. This office recommends approval of the requested variances and special
hearing with the following conditions:

1. A campus wide landscape plan shall be submitted to the Office of Planning for review and
approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

2. Building elevations, including both new construction and renovation, shall be submitted to the
Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

3. A lighting plan shall be submitted to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the
issuance of building permits.

4. A note should be provided on the site plan that designates the location of all existing and proposed
accessory structures.

5. The Loyola Blakefield Restrictive Covenant and Master Plan Development Agreement dated
December 1998 shall be incorporated as part of the hearing officer’s order.

Section Chief: dﬂ%bm % g

g 77
AFK:1H:isn

MACOMPLANMLAURIEUoyola zac comments.doc
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosiey Avenue -

Office of Planning I?\gsggi_ggland 21204

December 21, 1998

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston : 16 Stoneway Place
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4% Floor Baltimore, Maryland 212364807

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
NE/Comer Chestnut Avenue and Chesapeake Avenue (500 Chestnut Avenue)
9th Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Loyola High School of Baltimore, Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 99-171-SPHA

Dear Counsel:

This is to confirm that the above-captioned matter has been continued, once again, at the
request of Counsel for the Petitioners. At the first continued hearing on Monday, December 21, 1998,
Counsel for the Petitioners indicated that negotiations between the parties to this case were still
underway and that a resolution was expected in the very near future. Thus, the matter has been reset for
a second continued hearing, to be held on Monday, January 4, 1999, at 3:00 PM in Room 407 of the
County Courts Building. Again, assumning that the case was settled at the first continued hearing and all
open issues resolved, the projected settlement can be placed on the record and the necessary proffer can
be made for relief to be granted. However, if open issues remain, the mater will be rescheduled for
further proceedings in order to provide an opportunity for testimony and evidence to be taken.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs ‘ : for Baltimore County
cc: People's Counsel; Case File

Frinted wth Soybean Ink
on Aecycled Paper



Baitimore County Suite 405, Couaty Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 16 Stoneway Place
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4™ Floor Baltimore, Maryland 21236-4807

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
NE/Comer Chestnut Avenne and Chesapeake Avenue (500 Chestnut Avenue)
9th Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Loyola High School of Baitimore, Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 99-171-SPHA

Dear Coumsel:

This is to confirm that the above-captioned matter was continued in open hearing on Friday,
December 11, 1998 at the request of Mr. Barhight, Counsel for Loyola High School, Inc. As you know,
Loyola has filed Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance in order to undertake proposed renovations
and improvements to existing facilities on its campus in Towson.

Counsel indicated in open hearing that negotiations between the parties were ongoing and
that a resolution of those negotiations was expected shortly. In view of this representation, the matter
has been reset for hearing on December 21, 1998 at 9:30 AM, in Room 407 of the County Courts
Building. Due to the crowded nature of my docket that morning, my schedule will permit only to
receive an agreement proffered at that time. That is, assuming the case was settled at the open hearing
and all open issues resolved, settlement can be placed on the record and the necessary proffer can be
made for relief to be granted. However, if open issues remain, the matter will be rescheduled for further
proceedings in order to provide an opportunity for testimony and evidence to be taken.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: People's Counsel; Casg File

@ Printed wath Soybean Ik

on Hecyclea Paper



MEMORANDUM

TO: File
FRCM: LES

RE: Case No.: 9%-171-SFHA

This case has come before me on four different
dates(12-11-98,12-21-98,1-4-99,& 1-19-29). At each
hearing, the Petitioner was represented by Scott Barhite
and the Protestants by Frank Borgerding. Each time counsel
has represented that they are close to an agreement but
have not finalized the details and therefore request a
continuance. AL the last date, they apologized for failing
to wrap this up and have given me a drop dead date of 1-29-
899. ©On or before that date, they promised to provide me
with a written agreement and proposed order with all
necessary signatures. If I do not receive anything by that
I am to set the matter in for a hearing on the merits.
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PROTESTANT(S; SIGN~IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME ADDRESS
crizagErd H. Sexton) (00 Cheﬁnﬁﬁ\m louwsoreR09
Ao A, Contoouran 505 Cheslnut Ave, Tasan 21204
Fobert M. Coulbovrn ** 805 Chestnut- Ave. Towsen 21204~
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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\E}‘i Pi""\ W, 1 hafer .

ADDRESS
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Pe’ition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

4

which is presently zoned _D.R.1

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the properiy situate in Baltimore Counlz and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance

See attached sheet

om Section(s)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore.County, for the followihg*i'easons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)
To be presented at hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the

Bhing regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:
G. Scott Barhight

Name - Type or Print

G. WW/W

Signature

whiteford, Tavlor & Pres L, L.P
Company

210 W. Permsylvania Ave, 4th Floor

Address ‘Telephone No.
Towscn, MD 21204 410) 832-20600

City State Zip Code

Case No;‘ﬂ:\ﬂl&-\ﬁ

B2y S8

We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that tiwe are the legal owner(s) of the properly which

is the subject of this Petition.
Legal Owner(s): L Sl e

Loyola EIigh_Sc:hool, Inc. =

Name - T r JPrint %"
Byt . Vi

+epuen W, Whalea ,%‘r.
Name - Type or Print .

Clairman, Bldg £ G rivady Gruertdes
Signature i

Chaomtes S, © Chiesinot Ave HO “WT-2500

Address Telephone No.
“ToOuwsoN) MDD Z\zZod.

City State Zip Code

R entative fo be Contacted:

G._Scott Barhight

Name

210 W, Pemmsylvania Ave, 4th Floor

Address . Telephone No.

Towson, MO 21204 = {410} 832-2000

City M 1 State Zip Code J“f

OFFICE USE ONLY H4io - g2 ¥t n;fl}
_— Rik {.lze,l;.-,f,
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING.

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By (4N

Date _/o/z of T

3

27



Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property locatéd at 500 Chestnut Ave, Towson, MD 21024

Attachment

. BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, II-26, to permit the Student Commons and Athletic Center and Main-
tenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to exceed the maximum length of
300 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, 11-26, to permit the Sheridan expansion and/or Replacement
(Building 8) - the Xavier Annex Expansion and/or Replacement (Building 9)
Complex to exceed the maximum length of 300 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §300.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, H1-26, to permit the maximum height of the Student Commons
and Athletic Center and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) to be
60 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 50 £t.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies, T1-26, to permit a building side yard setback of 5 ft. in Heu of the
required 30 ft.

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensiver Manuat of
Development Policies, [I-26, to permit a front building to front building set-
back of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft. for the Performing Arts, Music
and/or Student Assembly Building (Building 11} and the Xavier Annex
Expansion and/ or Replacement (Building 9).

. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensiv'e Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, TI-26, to permit a front building to front building setback of 50
ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center
and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and The Sheridan Expan-
sion and/or Replacement (Building 8). —_
. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, I1-26, to permit a building side to building side setback of 25 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 ft. for Student Commons and Athletic Center and
Maintenance Building (alternate) and the Proposed Restrooms and Conces-
sions (Alternate Location) (Building Q).

277



8. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a side building to side building setback of 35 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 ft. for the Student Commons and Athletic Center
and Maintenance Building (alternate) (Building 12) and the Grand Stand

(Building E).

9. BCZR §1B01.2.C1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, I1-26, to permit a front building to side building setback of 50 ft.
in lieu of the required 90 ft. for the Grand Stand (Building E) and the Student
Commons and Athletic Center and Maintenance Building (alternate)
(Building 12).

10. BCZR 1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, [1-26, to permit a front building to side building setback of 60 ft.
in lieu of the required 90 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and the Grand Stand (Building E).

11. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manuai of Develop-
ment Policies, 1I-26, to permit a front building to front building setback of 95
ft. in lieu of the required 120 ft for the Grand Stand (Building E) and the
Sheridan Expansion or Replacement (Building 8).

12. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a side building to rear building setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 70 ft. for the Sheridan Expansion or Replacement
(Building 8) and Xavier Renovation or Replacement (Building 9).

13. BCZR §1B01.2.C.1.a, §102.2 and §504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Develop-
ment Policies, II-26, to permit a side building to side building setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 60 ft. for the Wheeler Hall Expansion (Building 10) and
the New Building (Building 10).

w17/



Pe?ﬁion for Spe%ial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_500 Chestrnut Ave, Towsan, MD 21204
which is presently zoned _ D-R. 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve i

1. An amendment to previous variance Hearing Case No. 95-6-A, to permit the Burke Hall -
Chapel - Wheeler Hall - Wheeler Hall Expansion and/or New Building Complex to exceed the
required 300 ft. maximmm length of building permitted in the BCZR §1B01.2.B.2 and §504.2,
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, IT-26. o

2. Off-Street parking and loading per BCZR §409.67K.4% %77 =%

f —r
e . »
L. .
B T W I -
v 4 - - e Uit L
N éé -
S o F L 50 w

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zéningregulations. ~
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Ay VT (PR i"?
. "

&

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): of Ba it mere

Loyola High Schook¥, Inc.

Name - Type or Print Name - Typé or Brint [ ]

Signature Sign-a ; : @
Stephen W, Whalew  Jt.
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print . .
C‘/ha‘frmau,E\Jq Y GRJquS (v ne e
City State Zip Code Signature ~
Attorney For Petitioner: Clhakes S¢_af Clestrvt Qe 400 -747-2900
Address Telephone No.
G. Scott Barhight Towsan M D 2120%
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
G- -CC/M’ @WW / e Representative to be Contacted:
Signattire U i
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. G. Scott Barhight (410) 832-2000 DAM
mpany . Name
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, 4th Flr. 210 W. P lvania Ave, 4th Floor
Address Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
_Towson, MD 21204 {410) 832-200(_) ’I_‘owson, MD 21204
City State Zip Code CS;E €T RACE CHADSEY Stai:io '1821"2"5%02&
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case N{)M UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
| Reviewed By _ /7K Date _ Jofto/ap
=2y Si15198 =5

217/
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S | | BRI LEGEND | 1o o | . S &
IPROYEMENTS BUILDINGS: o ~
. - . | | PROPERTY LINE - —— “
POSED TENNIS COURTS (4) EXISTING | | | SOILS ,Blggc =" — | o o e -
POSED TENNIS COURTS (6) i (1) MANTENANCE BULDING - e Y 7 ¥ - |
z:rm\wafc_r managcmgnt below) | @ (to be relocated to )y » ZON‘NGéUNE ‘ | "DR 35 ,
RIENTED BASEBALL FIELD (2) SHERIDON HALL - EXISTING STREAM e — — |
POSED BASKETBALL COURTS (2) | (3) XAVIER HALL FOREST EUFFER B I - B
POSED GRANDSTAND (includes alternate :
ation for restrooms and concessions) @ XAVIER ANNEX : : | EXIST]NA LOT LINE - -— —_ — -
TING PARKING (104 spaces) | (4) BURKEHALL EXISTING CONC. CA&G
POSED PARKING (30 spaces) (5) CHAPEL | PROPOSED CONC CaG
POSED TERRACE | (6) WHEELERHALL A
{%E;,A%m%‘g( ';T/\Eﬁs% AN AGEMENT (7) KENNEDY GYM EXISTING BUILDING —_————— e
- o ©) f - ‘ PROPOSED BUILDING -
POSED PARKING FOR EXPANSION ; - PROPOSED [L | -
50 spaces total) - WETLANDS W W W — EE
POSED LANDSCAPE ALONG CHESTNUT ‘~ ' R I : ' . B
POSE | SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR > MAY BE STRUCTURALLY BULDING ENVELOPE — e e e e e e . o ! :
POSED XAVIER QUAD ‘ @ XAVIER_ ANNEX RENNOY ATION EX. WOOCLS Y I Y WA DI Y AN W Y WY ' ?@/ % ' -
POSED DROP OFF AREA | " OR REPLACEMENT E v / A S
O5E| ' | : WHEELER HALL EXPANSION ANDIOR . PROPOSED WOODS o Y A Y e Y el - <@ D ’
ROmaERT o ewsioe o e rew — e o — T B\ g9
B S POTENTIAL LOCATION.FOR PREFORMING ' | - = e 39,
POSED BLEACHER REPLACEMENT | @ ARTS, MUSIC, AND/OR STUDENT ASSEMBLY EX. WATER — B CHESTNUT REAL ESTATE Tl w I ) N g
POSED LANDSCAPE SCREEN | . TUNCTIONS | f ] ; PARTNERSHIP e i g ’ S ,
f- site casement required) | @ STUDENT COMMONS AND ATHLETIV CENTER | EX. SANITARY T T T T T T BLACRHLRS AT VICI NITY M AP :
‘ ) L o AND MAINTENANCE (ALTERNATIVE) ‘ | TOWSON, MD 21204
POSED RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS | | | EX. STORMDRAN @~ @ —————— o ——— \ P ONO0ESEs ; ,
temate location) ‘ . @ * ALTERNATE LOCATION FOR MAINTENANCE | | - I SCALE: 1" = 1000

POSED ‘BASEBALL FIELD TO BE RE-éRAﬁED , R
o | BENCHMARK

HUB No. X-433% - ELEY. 394602 ‘
RR.SPIKE INMACADAMINLINEWITH -~ .- } |~
N. CURB MEDIAN STRIP CHARLES STREET ~ [ |
OPPOSITE NORTH WIND ROAD. . e B

\

. \ - ‘1 S 4 .
" - SN N\ DIETRICK DANIEL D C T
/ y o;»;“/ A \ \\\ \ & MARYBETH BLASSER -

/ - N N 610 CHESTNUT AVE. -
) s £ TSEx Macadam #0904001190 4
~ A

Yave A 10826/608 |

o / '_-—-14—/.‘/7'“‘ - Fx} _ -_/ </ ‘\\\ . i

/ / Conc Pad ,/ T ? AR R
/ ’ gV o

,/ // \\ v

§

. v »’

. P v ‘

t L g NS D . o L . R ) L o e e s )
) ~ T ’ - . -q - . .. y " S ’v~ =
JOHN M. & VALERIE A, \ ~ R j
HODGE-WILLIAMS | | !

/’° // N -
g % Ex }/ 608 CHESTNUT AVE. ™ - .
// , ConoPad #0923750520 -
K /9 78685/619 \
/ . / ! ~_ o :
/é : | / - |
r& // ! I \
e ! ' «
)/ | ! , : &
7 S .
: ~
. » »

{
o
!
/ { J
4 !
e ) K
, | \
/ {
i / ~
/ \\(’ ~ ~
/! i)p;/ &7 —~
/ R /
// ‘/ "ALEXANDER T. & SARAH ~.
: / DAIGNAULT
J/ / 606 CHESTNUT AVE
y / #021863553500
5652/62

V4 /
/

T 1 '=9r‘~"1~

KELLY JOHN R. & KRISTEN M.

604 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0919381780
! 10949130
\ -
~.

\

EUGENE L, JR_ & MARY C. WOLFE
602 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0923752420
4574195

[ )

e

ONFORMS TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY MASTER PLAN, COMMUNITY PLANS,

RKS PLAN, STREETSCAPE PLANS AND GREENWAYS PLAN.

AT THIS PROJECT MAY BE PHASED. |

YPES SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

LAN, AND THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ARE ALL CONTAINED IN THIS ONE

AL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WILL COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY

URE NOTE: | | } |

N HEREON ARE THE LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS ONLY. ACCESSORY
LUDING TENNIS COURTS), FENCES AND PROJECTIONS INTO THE YARD MAY BE

TSIDE THE ENVELOPE, BUT MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 OF

DUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE COVENANTS AND

ING PERMITS). - | | o

JCTURES, FENCES AND PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS CAN NOT BE LOCATED IN

S OR HYDRIC SOILS. B - -

NATED AREAS OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN IDENTIFIED AS UNDER THE.

TION 5-611 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE OF THE
MARYLAND. | | . L

URES, SHEDS, BARNS, ETC. ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED AND/OR REMOVED FROM

NCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE & COUNTY REGULATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE

Y A

o ' .

SEXTON CARLTON C.
& ELIZABETHH.
600 CHESTNUT AVE.
#2200004 531
7595136

FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN oFF-‘sTRELET PARKING AREA SHALL BE SO
FLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITES AND PUBLIC

Y515 AND FOREST BUFFER LINE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO BALTIMORE

~—

\

~
~—

\
RAYMOND E. & - T~

MARGARET BOULAY ~
520 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0902572750
2766154

INEATION AND PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN HAVE BEEN
IMORE COUNTY DEPRM. THIS PLAN INDICATES FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT
R PROTECTION AND A MINIMUM 35' BUILDING SETBACK, LINE FROM SAID

-~ Ex Macadam
- Basketball Courts

‘ {To Be Removed) '\\ //

AIN ANALYSIS HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND LS INDICATED ON THIS PLAN.

\ DESIGNATED ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES ON THE PROPERTY OR ADJACENT =
= ARE NO STRUCTURES ON THE SITE AND THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED
5TRICT. . o
{ HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY SECTION 7-101 OF THE ’ ®
ICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.
URBANCE NOTE: G

CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OR YEGETATION IN
Y ATION EASEMENT OR FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED
Y DEPRM." - : . ’

{TS NOTE: '
YATION EASEMENT AND FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON ARE
TVE COYENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
ESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS." E
URBANCE NOTE: .
CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, SOIL COMPACTION, OR EXCAYATION,

IC CHEMICALS OR OTHER DISTURBANCES T0 SPECIMEN TREES AND CRITICAL
SE TREES EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM."

NG WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, AND/OR STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT

; UNDERGROUND TANKS AND/OR STORAGE YAULTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
NCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE & COUNTY REGULATIONS.

I
| EXISTING
POOL HOUSE |

':f : !

By

; o~ Ik Feficm l/
gT—== ~

_PROP.
. MULFEPURPOSE
FIELDS

N = / ~—

3 ' ‘

£ Va ——

i v ——

3 d !
1~

Vd
/ // v ‘ .
,/ /
Ex. Gratel ! g I/ g

(To Bz Ramdved) |’

— j

—
e~

\

|

—~
~——~

l

| Lo

_ ]

D. ROBERT & JOANNE M. ENTEN T~
518 CHESTNUT AVE.

#0918473451 . |

7235/502 o |

/. e e o T

SUITABLE OUTFALL WILL BE PROVIDED. | < / EXISTING
SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL AND SCHEMATIC AND ARE SUBJECT TO D , > |
\ OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ISSUES AND SITE TOPOGRAPHY WILL RESULT o / / KENNEDY FIELD
IN PLANS THAT WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES, i | 3

W

ICIES.

| ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES, HABITATS OR HISTORICAL : . / ~ [N\ Ex Gravel Lot &3 / 1
: PROPERTY LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. | | = ) TN X Be Remored) J
5 & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT NOTE: | NN | ,/

LAN IS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT BASED

ON OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, THAT IT COMPLIES WITH PRESENT POLICY,

ONTROLS AS THEY ARE DELINEATED IN THE REGULATIONS. ANY PART OR

>T THAT HAS BEEN UTILIZED FOR DENSITY TO SUPPORT DWELLINGS SHOWN

BE FURTHER DIVIDED, SUBDIVIDED OR DEVELOPED FOR ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS

HER THAN THAT INDICATED PRESENTLY ON SAID PLAN. UTILIZATION WILL HAVE

VELLING 1S CONSTRUCTED AND TRANSFERRED FOR THE PURPOSE OF OCCUPANCY.
5HALL BE PROVIDED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY OR PRIVATE CONTRACTOR.

ENVELOPES DO NOT REFLECT THE FINAL GRADING AROUND THE BUILDINGS.

=5 SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL, SCHEMATIC AND ARE SUBJECT TO

'OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ISSUES WILL RESULT IN FINAL CONSTRUCTION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES, STANDARDS AND POLICIES.

{EET APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. ,

\G HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 50' EXCEPT AS NOTED IN THE VARIANCE REQUEST
SECTION 1B02.C.9 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE

IUAL OF DESIGN POLICIES.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED IN 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN WITHOUT

L APPLICABLE REGULATORY FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL AGENCIES.

CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING

IN 450 AND ALL OTHER ZONING POLICIES. |

)T WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS (CBCA). :

5TS FOR WAIVERS OR YARIANCES FROM COUNTY REGULATIONS OR STANDARDS
OTED. |

T HISTORY ’ ! , o -

'VARIANCE FROM SECTION 1 B012.B OF THE BATIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
5 LENGTH OF 450" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 300", -—-GRANTED - AUG. 16, 1994 SUBJECT ' , R s T e . z, ) o -l ; : ;
GEMENT FACILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL IN TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION ' T T A Y o L = Rl s 1 \ , ] : ‘ 7 ) A ' > ‘ o . L
) CHANGE. RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ISSUES WILL RESULT IN FINAL / . A - . : — " Bbe g = : s g ‘_\ \ ' :
5 THAT WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY RULES, STANDARDS AND »

4
e
P
s
- g

- EXISTING
HARGADEN
FIELD

o~
-

PONIRN //

- BECKEXR G. WILLIAM &

THERESA A.
812 CHESTNUT GLEN GARTH
#1600004614
6089/844

iy

-
/
s
/f

&

5
Ferce

GF\Q

haim Link Fe,

CHESTNUT
GLEN GARTH

MITTENTHAL HERBERT B. &
MIRIAM L

507 CHESTNUT AVE.
#1700011973
57621742

|
SES WILL COMPLY WITH ALL BALTIMORE COUNTY REGULATIONS.
= THIS SITE FOR THE PROPOSED USES 1S IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY RT.A.

HEXISTING %J IRy

i SHERIDAN |/} "o 4

~
MITTENTHAL HERLBERT B & ~

MIRIAM L. ’
507 CHESTNUT AVE. v
#1800004625

#1800004626
5939/711

L OPMENT WAS GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT \
OYIDED BY SECTION 26-1715.9 ON : : :

9 ‘ : -4
' 4907.01 | ‘ ' / i ) ) s YN \ ; ' - S i g [ad8] D ] ' Wy T
2% ; \ ' ) . 4 M pilid \ 4 Y & ‘ / ‘ g q |2
56
PRIVATE
g PRIVATE
PROPERTY DR 2 ,
ULE TO BE DETERMINED
NS:

T —

\

T —

\

COULBOURN ROBERT M, 3RD &
ANNE A

505 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0913750330

AITTEDINDR2 96 i ' \ ’ s g AT e L D : ! ' ‘ ‘ Y e f Y
INDR. 2 05 UNITS PER ACRE ] ; ' -~ AR | T - 3 Xl o / . : 2 4 —_—
)R.2 : 0o ? ]
SCHOOL
_ : SCHOOL
D N/A ‘
NTS: ‘
 STUDENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE ZONlNé COMMISIONER.
5. = 100 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 1
IDED 307 PARKING SPACES |
TBACKS IN ADR. 2 ZONE |

COSTANTE ROBERTE. &
CAROL L.
503 CHESTNUT AVE.

#090220027
5375147

~

- 30' !
B0 { FARRELL MAYO & ELLEN :
: \ 501 CHESTNUT AVE. : : i

#0906000090

R ZONING COMMISIONER'S DETERMINATION OF OFF-STREET PARKING
\LTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION 409.6.A4 SCHOOLS.
ARIANCE TO PLACE TENNIS COURTS (B) HAS BEEN SUBMITTED.
IRECTOR OF PLANNING TO PERMIT THE PERFORMING ARTS, MUSIC
MBLY BUILDING (BUILDING () FOR A RECOMMENDATION TO EXCEED

e 410 .'
k Ve

\

y
PROP. PARKING

\
YPE FOR THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT (&) AND
NOVATION AND/OR REPLACEMENT (Q) MAY BE ONE OR TWO

)PE FOR THE WHEELER HALL EXPANSION ANDL/OR NEW BUILDNG @
BUILDINGS. | | |

\L HEARING: ~ | \ |
/I0US Y ARIANCE HEARING CASE NO. 95-6-A. TO PERMIT THE BURKE

{EELER HALL - WHEELER HALL EXPANSION AND/OR NEW BUILDING

D THE REQUIRED 300 FOOT MAXIMUM LENGTH OF BUILDING

BCZR SECTION 1BO1. . § |

G FOR THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S DETERMINATION OF OFF-STREET
DING PER BCZR SECTION 409.6.A4. 1

\NCES: S ! ‘ v
7R SECTION 1B0O12.B.2 AND SECTION504.2, COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF
ICIES, 126, TO PERMIT THE STUDENT COMMONS AND ATHLETIC CENTER

. BUILDING (ALTERNATE) (BUILDING @ ) TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LENGTH

WOESSNER

417 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0313201881

5925/501

7R SECTION 1BO12.5:2 AND SECTION 504 2, COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF 4 FH | -
ICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT >~ oy WOESONER. | o 1
IE XAVIER ANNEX EXPANSION AND/OR REPLACEMENT (BUILDING @) 3857386 VR PP - [ ) $ * ok A 3 == A\ LT AVE R 1.
=D THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 300 FEET. - g S s ~ | ; . \ — % ‘ a5 Iz . 5925/501 I R

ZR SECTION 1BO12.C1A, SECTION 3002 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE o
OPMENT POLICIES, #26, TO PERMIT THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE STUDENT " 3sp.

-~

HLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING (ALTERNATE) (BULDING @) ~J- 3
1EU OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 50 FEET. | . R
7R SECTION 1BO1.2.C.LA AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE MANUAL OF
ICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A BUILDING SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 6 FEET . N 41°02'02" W<
UIRED 30 FEET. | . 14.00'

7R SECTION 1BO12.C1A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE 5 532156" W
OPMENT POLICIES, I1-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT BUILDING TO FRONT BUILDING 5000

ET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 120 FEET FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS, MUSIC 6'3 804" W
ASSEMBLY BUILDING (BUILDING (1)) AND THE XAVIER ANNEX EXPANSION _ 20.00

JENT (BUILDING () ). - | - | : A
7R SECTION 1BOT2.C.LA, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE N53°2156" E A
OPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT BUILDING TO FRONT BUILDING ‘ 20.00 == +
ET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 120 FEET FOR STUDENT COMMONS AND ATHLETIC 5 49°4056" W . P/\L /
'ENANCE BUILDING (ALTERNATE) (BUILDING ) ) AND THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION 58.00" LN \Z
JENT (BUILDING B) ). o : : NN
7R SECTION 1BO1.2.C.1A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 5042, COMPREHENSIVE : B B
OPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A BUILDING SIDE TO BUILDING SIDE SETBACK N551057" E—="\,
OF THE REQUIRED 60 FEET FOR STUDENT COMMONS AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND 52.00 N
DING (ALTERNATE) AND THE PROPOSED RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS

rON) (BUILDING @)). - o : , _ , etz
7R S)E(CﬂON 1501%3.1./\. SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 5042, COMPREHENSIVE ~ N 34°03'50" W
OPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A SIDE BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK ' S 4156

) OF THE REQUIRED 60 FEET FOR THE STUDENT COMMONS AND ATHLETIC CENTER ‘

= BUILDING (ALTERNATE) (BUILDING (@) ) AND THE GRAND STAND (BUILDING €)).

ZR SECTION 1BO1.2.C.1.A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE . . s are

OPMENT POLICIES, 1126, TO PERMIT A FRONT BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK .
'OF THE REQUIRED 90 FEET FOR THEGRAND STAND (BUILDING (E)) AND THE

S AND ATHLETIC CENTER AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING (ALTERNATE) (BUILDING (@) ).
R SECTION 1BO1.2.C.1L.A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE
OPMENT POLICIES, I1-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK
 OF THE REQUIRED 90 FEET FOR THE SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR REPLACEMENT

) THE GRAND STAND (BUILDING (®)). ; v A

R SECTION 1BO12.C.L.A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504 2, COMPREHENSVE
OPMENT POLICIES, 1-26, TO PERMIT A FRONT BUILDING TO FRONT BUILDING SETBACK
OF THE REQUIRED 120 FEET FOR THE GRAND STAND (BUILDING (E)) AND SHERIDAN
| ACEMENT (BUILDING B)). S , ‘

R SECTION 1BO12.C.1.A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE
OPMENT POLICIES, 1-26, TO PERMIT A SIDE BUILDING TO REAR BUILDING SETBACK
OF THE REQUIRED 70 FEET FOR SHERIDAN EXPANSION OR REPLACEMENT

) XAVIER ANNEX RENOVATION OR REPLACEMENT (BUILDING ©)). »

'R SECTION 1BO12.C.1A, SECTION 102.2 AND SECTION 504.2, COMPREHENSIVE
OPMENT POLICIES, 11-26, TO PERMIT A SIDE BUILDING TO SIDE BUILDING SETBACK

OF THE REQUIRED 60 FEET FOR THE WHEELER HALL EXPANSION (BUILDING @ )

DING (BUILDING @ ). - C
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NICOLETTA LINA , :
415 CHESTNUT AVE.
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MULLIGAN KEVIN o N
415 CHESTNUT AVE. ‘ - ’ |
#0906802160 : ' .
moaon '

BURKE, JOANNE.

411 CHESTNUT AVE.
O #0902856080 o 1

546518651 ~ e =%

SWEENEY L BETH & WILLIAM B. JR
409 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0904500160
12588/313

407 CHESTNUT AVE.
#¥0902651790

\ » 1296/51 L .
POB. __—-"

—

—

N 87°44'00" W
20.00"

: i
| . SOILS CHART
LNAME BUILDING w/ BSMTS. | BUILDINGS w/o BSMTS. | STREETS & PARKING _| CLASS

vial Land Severe: High Water Table; | Severe: High Water Table; | Severe: High Water Table; D
Flooding Hazard Flooding Hazard Flooding Hazard

St Loam Severe: High Water Table; | Severe: High Water Table; | Severe: High Water Table; |
- Poor Natural Drainage Poor Natural Drainage Poor Natural Drainage

TULLY STEPHEN RICHARD &
FAYE ELLEN
405 CHESTNUT AVE.
#0907000290 - - -
- 5919796

:Gravcﬂy Loam i ~ Severe: Slope ?cvcm: Slope | Severe: Slope S B0“3657" W
20.00'

N 592.303" W
28.50'

N 30°3697" E
20.00

OWNER/DEVELOPER | ’ AN e g
e PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 7~
“500 CHESTNUT AVENUE ) "FOR SPECIAL HEARINGAND
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 PETITION FOR VARIANCES

| LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL o .- - ‘
o - * LOYOLA HIGH SCHOOL
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 6148/867 . , - 500 CHESTNUT AVENUE, BALTIMORE COUNTY = , R

‘ - o o | — , | | , | SCALE: 1"= 50' | S REEE |
a5 KENLWORTH DRVE, SUTE 00 - ; . , . 9-1900001672 | oA s ]
TOWSON, MARYLAND ' 21204 - . IT IS CERTIFIED THAT THIS PLAN OR PLAT IS IN : . 883/220 : ‘ ’ » : SR

@0 825120 T ~€%§é§%ﬁ§;ﬁ”&§}ﬁ§§“ o S \ - 9-0912590132 ' ELECTIONDISTRICT-9 _ _ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT - 4

clg Loam , Slight ‘ Slight Moderate: Slope

an Land Complex - Slight _ N | Slight Moderate: Slope

\ .

an Land Complex Moderate: Slope Moderate: Stope Severe: Slope

e Siit Loam - Severe: High Water Table | Moderalte: High Water Table| Severe: High Water Table

or Loam . Severe: Slope Bevere: Slope Severe: Slope

IO >| O

or Loam  Severe: Slope | Severe: Slope Severe: Slope
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~ GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
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